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THE ADAMS FAMILY 

of 

Great Egg Harbor, Atlantic County 

by 

Arthur Adams, Ph.D. 

Introduction 

Though I know it will bring a smile to many faces, the Adams 

family of Great Egg Harbor actually does descend from three broth¬ 

ers! Who they were and what their antecedents were will appear in 

the course of this article. 

There were two different streams, or trickles in some cases, of 

immigration to the Egg Harbor section of South Jersey. 

The larger stream came from Long Island. Ultimately most of 

these families came from Connecticut, or in a few cases from other 

parts of New England. Another stream, or trickle, of settlers came 

from the Quaker settlements of Salem and Burlington counties. Most 

prominent of these Quaker families was the Somers family, though in 

that case, the point of departure was Lower Dublin, near Philadelphia. 

Most of the settlers were of English origin. There was at least 

one Dutch family, the Conover or Van Cowenhoven. The Steelman 

family were of Swedish origin, coming from Pennsylvania by way 

of Burlington County. The one family, so far as I know, of French 

Huguenot origin was the Belangee family. 

John Somers and James Steelman were here before the Long 

Island migration began, though only by a couple of years or so. 

The real Long Island movement began in 1695 when Jonathan 

Adams, John Scull, Jonas Valentine, and Peter Cowenover bought 

land on Patconk Creek from Thomas Budd, of Philadelphia. Budd 
was an owner of many shares of Proprietory rights, and dealt ex¬ 

tensively in real estate. 

One wonders whether or not he sent an agent to Long Island 

to induce settlers to go to New Jersey. Land was cheap, there were 

good fishing and hunting, and the soil on the whole rather better 
than the Long Island soil. 

A few other settlers came a little later from Huntington, whence 

the Adams’s came, for example, the Ingersoll and Higbee families. 

Three Risley brothers, related to the Adams’s, as were the Higbee’s, 

came from Hartford, Connecticut, at a somewhat later date. The 

Lake family came from Gravesend, also at an early date. 

I am saying this to give a sort of background of the Egg Har¬ 
bor settlement, and of the settlers. 

Later two brothers of Jonathan Adams came from Huntington, 
Long Island. 
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Probably none of the tamilies early settled in Egg Harbor have 

more descendants than the Adams family, certainly not if we count 

the Risley’s and the Higbee’s, all of whom are Adams descendants. 

There are few of presnt-day Atlantic County people of the old 

stock who have no Adams ancestry. So this account of the Adams 

family, short and sketchy as it is, should interest many of the 

members of our Society, as well as the larger host of their kin who 

have gone out from Great Egg Harbor to make their homes, probably 

in almost every State of the Union. 

So we will begin our account of the family with the immigrant 

ancestor, Jeremy Adams. 

Genealogy 

1. Jeremy Adams came to Cambridge, Mass., in 1632. He was 

a member of the Company that came over under the influence of the 

Rev. Thomas Hooker, though Hooker himself did not come over till 

the next year. Hooker was one of the most influential ministers in 

the Puritan movement in the Church of England. He was a minister 

of the Established Church in Chelmsford, Essex. His Puritanism 

was so pronounced that he had to leave England, if not for his safety, 

at least for the sake of preaching and ministering to his Puritan fol¬ 

lowers. Most of his Company came from parishes within twenty-five 

miles of Chelmsford. 

Though we have searched persistently for more than forty 

years, we have not been able to establish certainly the parentage 

of Jeremy. Adams is a common name in many or all parts of Eng¬ 

land. There were numerous families of the name in Essex, Suffolk, 

and Hertfordshire, the counties bordering on Essex. One would not 

expect to find many Jeremy’s among them, but there are a surprising 

number. For example, at Saffron Walden in Essex, there was a family 

with a Jeremy in at least three successive generations. However, it 

has not been possible to fit our Jeremy into that family. There was 

a Jeremy, of the right age, in Kettering, Northamptonshire, and a 
Jeremy in Stoke by Nayland, also of the right age, in Suffolk. I think 

he is the most likely of all the Jeremy’s to be ours, though positive 

proof is lacking. 

Well, Jeremy came over to Cambridge in 1632. He was un¬ 

married, though we know from his own statement that he was born 

in 1604 or 1605—he gave his age as sixty in a deposition in 1664. 

That would make him twenty-seven or twenty-eight years old when 
he came over, and certainly there were few if any unmarried men in 

the settlement so old. He may have been a widower. The fact that 
the Stoke by Nayland Jeremy has lost his wife shortly before our 

Jeremy’s leaving England is one reason why I incline to identify our 
Jeremy with him. 

Space forbids giving any account of Jeremy’s four years stay 

in Cambridge. There isn’t much to say, anyway, except that he 
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Owned land, some of it now occupied by buildings of Harvard 

University. 

He came to Hartford in 1636, probably with the main company 

lead by Hooker, rather than with the small company who had come 

the preceding year to prepare for the arrival of the main body. 

Within a year or two after his coming to Hartford, he married 

Rebecca, the widow of Samuel Grenhill. Grenhill had come over 

shortly before with his wife and two children from Staplehurst, 

Kent. The records of the baptisms of the two children are found in 

the Register of the Church in Staplehurst, but the marriage is not. 

Extensive research carried on by a number of people over many 

years has failed to turn up the record of the marriage of Samuel and 

Rebecca Grenhill. So we are still ignorant of the family name of 

Rebecca, the wife, first, of Samuel Grenhill, and secondly of Jeremy 

Adams. 

Jeremy shared in the land divisions of the Hartford settlement, 

and also had in his possession, as trustee for the Grenhill children, 

the Grenhill estate. 

Only a few incidents relating to Jeremy’s life in Hartford can 

be touched on here. 

April 5, 1638, he was sent with Captain Mason and others on an 

expedition to the Warranocke Indians. It is evident that this was an 

armed expedition, though there was no war at the time, and this serv¬ 

ice makes Jeremy a qualifying ancestor for the Society of Colonial 

Wars. 

In 1662, Jeremy Adams was made official inn-keeper for the 

Colony. His inn was on what is now Main Street in Hartford; the 

site is now occupied by the Main Office of the Travelers Insurance 

Company. Another tract of land owned by Jeremy, is now a part 

of the Campus of Trinity College. 

Jeremy kept the inn till his death in 1683. He was succeeded 

by his grandson-in-law, Zachary Sanford, and in time Sanford was 

succeeded by his son-in-law Jonathan Bunce. The inn was used 

for the meetings of the General Court—the legislative body—of the 

Colony, and for other public purposes. Probably few men knew so 

many of the prominent men of Connecticut or were personally 
known to so many. 

March 31, 1661/2, Jeremy had a grant of a large tract of land 

in what is now Colchester. There is a ridge of rock there still known 

as “Jeremy’s Back,” and a considerable stream running into the 

Connecticut River there is called “Jeremy’s River” or the Salmon 

River. March 11, 1662/63, the Court granted to Jeremy’s son, 
John, 330 acres in Colchester. 

These grants in a later day were the occasion of prolonged 
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litigation, and the documents in the case give us proof as to who 

Jeremy’s descendants were for a hundred years! 

Jeremy’s wife, Rebecca, died in 1678, and he married secondly, 

Rebecca, daughter of John Fletcher and widow of Andrew Warner, 

Jr. She survived him, though not mentioned in his will, and died 
in Middletown, Conn., Jan. 27, 1715, aged seventy-seven. 

Jeremy died August 11, 1683, and received a public funeral. 
The Colony paid for three gallons and three quarts of wine con¬ 

sumed on the occasion! 

He speaks of his grandson—really a grandson by marriage— 
Zachary Sanford, the children of his son, John, and the children of 

his son-in-law Nathaniel Willett. Wiliett was appointed executor of 

the will. We learn from a court record dated April 21, 1691, that 

all the books and papers of Jeremy were burned when Willett’s 

house was destroyed by fire. 

Children: 

2 i. John, born about 1637. 

ii. Hannah, married Jonathan Smith, but died soon without 

issue. 

iii. Hester, died young. 

3 iv. Sarah, born about 1641, married Nathaniel Willett. 

V. Samuel, baptised Nov. 23, 1645, died about 1661. 

2. John® (Jeremy^) Adams was the only son of Jeremy’s to leave 

issue. August 24, 1657, he married Abigail Smith, a sister of Jona¬ 

than Smith who married his sister, Hannah, and youngest daughter of 

Richard Smith, Sr., of Wethersfield, whose wife was named Rebecca. 

Richard Smith was an early Wethersfield settler, and left a numerous 
and very respectable progeny. Neither John Adams nor Rebecca 

Smith was of age at the time of the marriage, and the document 

giving the consent of both Jeremy Adams and Richard Smith to the 

marriage is of record. 

Very little is found of record, besides the grant of Colchester 

land in 1663, concerning John Adams. The explanation of this is his 

early death. 

He died September 6, 1670, without a will. However, the rec¬ 

ords of the Probate Court give the name's and ages of the children 

and tell us that another child was expected. John’s widow married, 

secondly, John Betts, of Wethersfield, March 13, 1672/3. John 

Betts moved with his own and his wife’s children, for the* Adams 

marriage was also his second venture, to Huntington, Long Island. 

Probably the oldest original document relating to the family in pri¬ 

vate hands is a deed from John and Abigail Betts, dated April 2, 

1689, conveying land to John Betts, Jr., Thomas Adams, and 

John Adams. Thomas was the- posthumous child of John Adams, men¬ 

tioned in the Probate Court record. This deed is owned by Dr. Lewis 

Paddock Addoms, of Brooklyn, N. Y., now retired from practice and 
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spending the summer months at his summer home in Huntington. 

He is a descendant of John, son of John and Abigail (Smith) Adams. 

Children: 

i. Re'becca, born in August 1658. She married the second Rich¬ 

ard Risley, and they are the ancestors of all the Risley’s. See 

the Risley Genealogy. 

ii Abigail, born in Feb. 1660. She married Edward Higbee, and 

they are the ancestors of all the South Jersey Higbee’s. See 

the Higbee Genealogy. 

iii. Sarah, bom in March 1662. She married John Brush of 

Huntington, and left at least two children. 

4 iv. Jeremiah, born in August 1664. 

5 V. John, born in September 1666. 

6 vi. Jonathan, born November 6, 1668. 

vii. Thomas, born in 1670. Died a young man, unmarried, in 

Huntington. 

3. Sarah® (John®, Jeremy^) Adams. She married Nathanial 

Willett, who came to Hartford about 1642, as his second wife. He died 

Jan. 4, 1698, leaving a good estate. There are many of his descend¬ 

ants well known in Connecticut. 

Children: 

i. Rebecca, married in 1690, Thomas Ranney, of Middletown. 

For descendants see The Ranney Genealogy in “Middletown 

Upper Houses” by the late Charles Collard Adams. 

ii. Abigail. She married John Bishop of New Haven, a son of 

Lieutenant Governor James Bishop. For descendants, see 

Jacobus’s “Families of New Haven.” 

iii. Sarah. She married Zachary Sanford, of Hartford. The 

daughters married into the Brunce family and there are 

many descendants. 

iv. Hannah. She married in 1697, Baysey Baker, of Hartford. 

4. Jeremiah® (John®, Jeremy^) Adams. He was born in August 

1664, and went with his mother, Abigail, and his step-father, John 

Betts, to Huntington. June 18, 1688, John Betts conveyed to him a 

part of the farm on Crab Meadow Neck in Huntington. Just whem 

he went to Great Egg Harbor, we do not know, but it was somewhat 

later than when Jonathan went. He was twice married, first, to De¬ 

borah, and secondly, to Rebecca, before February 7, 1710, when he 

and his wife, Rebecca, of Great Egg Harbor, conveyed land to 
Thomas Brush, of Huntington. 

Letters of Administration on his estate were granted to his son, 

Jeremiah, December 16, 1735. 

The will of his widow, Rebecca, is dated August 1, 1750, and 
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was proved June 28, 1754. She mentions, among others, a “grand¬ 

son-in-law,” David, evidently a son of one of Jeremiah’s children by 

his first wife. 

Children: 

7 i. Jeremiah, born about 1685-1695. 

ii. Joseph. 

iii. Abigail; married James Somers. 

iv. Isaac; married by license of January 23, 1730/1, Bathsheba 

Weldon. He was living in Great Egg Harbor in 1773, but 

nothing is known of his descendants. 

V. Sarah; married John Covenhoven. 

vi. Elizabeth, married by license of May 22, 1729, John Van 

Gelder. For descendants, see an account of the Van Gelder 

family in the N. Y. Genealogical and Biographical Record. 

vii. Esther; married -Robertson. 

5. John® (John® Jeremy^) Adams. He was born in Hartford 

September 1666. He went to Huntington with mother and step-fa¬ 

ther, John Betts. He was a weaver, and his wife’s name was Phebe. 

The frequency with which the name, Jonas, appears among his 

descendants suggests that she may have been a member of one of 

the numerous Wood families of Huntington. He is mentioned in 

Huntington deeds as late as 1724. He owned land at Chestnut Neck 

in Great Egg Harbor. The date of his death is not known, but it 

was before 1750. On that date. May 11, 1750, his son, John, heir 
at law, his widow Phebe (not so called), and his son John’s wife, 

Sarah, sold the land at Chestnut Neck that had belonged to John 

Adams. 

Children: 

8 i. John. 

9 ii. Jeremiah. 

10 iii. Jonas. 

6. Jonathan® (John®, Jeremy^) Adams was born November 6, 

1668, according to the record of the Hartford Probate Court in the 

proceedings concerning his father’s estate. He went to Huntington, 

Long Island, with his mother and step-father, John Betts, and grew 

to manhood there. November 10, 1689, a few days after attaining 

his majority, his brother, Jeremiah Adams, sold to his “well beloved 

brother, Jonathan Adams,” one half of the plot of land conveyed 

to him by his step-father (Huntington Town Records). 

November 30, 1695, he bought of Thomas Budd about 250 acres 

of land in Great Egg Harbor on Patconck Creek. Subsequently he 

sold this land to John Scull and purchased a tract in what is now 

Pleasantville. It was roughly the tract between “the Delilah Road” 

and the road running past the School. It extended from Jonathan’s 
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Thoroughfare, which derived its name from him, back to the New 

Road. Samuel Gale’s land, which descended to the Risley’s, bounded 

his land on the north, and IngersoH’s land on the south. 

About the time of his going to Great Egg Harbor, he became a 

member of the Society of Friends (Quakers). He is first men¬ 

tioned as a member in the records of the Little Egg Harbor Meeting. 

When the Great Egg Harbor Meeting was organized in 1726, he 

was chosen one of the first Overseers of the Meeting. He was a 

justice of the Gloucester County Court for several years (a service 

making him a Colonial Dames qualifier), and was appointed a Spe¬ 

cial Tax Collector in 1701. 

His will, dated May 27, 1719, and proved June 17, 1727, men¬ 

tions his wife Barbara, two sons, and seve-n daughters. The widow, 

Barbara, and Peter White are named as executors; the witnesses 

are Daniel Ingersoll, Elizabeth Ingersoll, and Thomas Green. No 

clue as to the* family name of his wife, Barbara, has been found. 

The fact that the name sometimes occurs in the Dutch form “Bar¬ 

ber” suggests the possibility that she may have been Dutch in origin. 

She married, secondly, by license of April 24, 1731, Stephen Morris. 

They seem to have lived on the Adams plantation, and several ref¬ 

erences are found to him, but no record of his death or of the dis¬ 

position of his estate has been found. 

Children: 

1. Jonathan. He is mentioned a few times in records of one 

sort or another, but it is evident that he died a young man 

and childless. In 1770, his brother, John, had the home 

plantation resurveyed, and it then included all that Jona¬ 

than had left to be divided between his sons, Jonathan and 
John. 

11 ii. John. 

iii. Abigail. 

iv. Margaret. 

V. Rebecca. 

vi. Sarah, married by license of Sept. 14, 1730, Matthias Steel¬ 

man. See Hess’s Steelman Genealogry. 

vii. Mary, married probably by license of Nov. 6, 1749, Richard 
Mannery. 

viii. Dinah, married Alexander Fish by license of Dec. 21, 1737. 

ix. Phebe, married by license of Dec. 21, 1737, George Steel¬ 

man. This George Steelman went to Rowan Co., North Car¬ 

olina, and is the ancestor of a line of Steelman’s in that 
section. 

7. Jeremiah* (Jeremiah®, John®, Jeremy*) Adams was born 

doubtless in Huntington about 1685-1693. He went with his father 
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to Great Egg Harbor. He was evidently twice married, though the 

identity of his first wife has not been determined. For a discussion of 

the theory that she was Mary, daughter of Peter Covenhoven, see 

the N. Y. Gen. & Biog. Record. Vol. 81, p. 245. It seems to the 

writer much more probable that she was the wife of John*, Jon¬ 

athan®, John®, Jeremy*. He is in all probability the Jeremiah who 

married Mary Homan, daughter of Andrew, by license of Jan. 

5, 1738. 

His will is dated June 26, 1742, and was proved Nov. 25, 1742. 

The executors named are the wife, Mary, and the son David. 

Children: 

12 i. David. 

ii. Mary. 

iii. Sarah. 

iv. Rebecca. 

13 V. Joseph. 

vi. Jeremiah died young and childless. 

8. John* (John®, John®, Jeremy*) Adams was the eldest son. 

His father left no will; so the family has to be determined from 

the land records. 

In the records of the Great Egg Harbor Meeting of Friends, 

under date of 7 day 2 mos. 1729, we find that John Adams, Jr., 

and Sarah Smith declared their intention of marriage. The Meeting 
appointed Daniel Ireland and James Somers, according to Friends’ 

custom “to make inquiry concerning sd John’s life and con¬ 

versation, and also his clearness in Respect of marriage, and 

make report thereof to the* next meeting.” At the monthly meeting 

held at Richard Somers the 5th day of the 3rd mo. 1729 “some¬ 

thing appeared against Sarah Smith so that the intended marriage 

between her and the sd John was not allowed of by the meeting.” 

But as usual in such cases, the disapproval of the Meeting did not 

prevent the marriage, for May 26, 1729, license was issued for 

the marriage of John Addoms of Burlington County and Sarah Smith 

of Gloucester County. 

Sarah Smith was the daughter of Robert Smith, of Great Egg 

Harbor, whose wife was named Ann. His will is dated August 30, 

1750, and was proved June 11, 1765. Among his children, he men¬ 
tions his daughter Sarah Addoms. 

Robert Smith was twice married. His first wife, mother of Sarah, 

who married John Adams, was Elizabeth Belangee; his second wife 
was Ann, widow of William Cordery. Elizabeth Belangee was a 

daughlrr of Ives or Evi Belangee. Ives Belangee married Christian 

de la f .ain. They were married in the Philadelphia Friends Meeting 

in 1697 Christian de la Plain was baptised in New York January 31, 

1681. ohe was a daughter of Nicholas de la Plain and Susannah 
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Cresson, married in New York September 1, 1658. Susannah Cres- 

son was born in Holland, a daughter of Pierre Cresson. 

May 11, 1750, John Addoms, Phebe Addoms, and Sarah Ad- 

doms, all of Chestnut Neck Great Egg Harbor, sell to Henry Davies, 
Mariner, for £300 tw'o hundred acres of land on a small creek 

running into Little Egg Harbor River above John Addoms’ landing 

on said river. John Addoms claims title as the eldest son and heir 
at law of John Adams. The witnesses are Robert Morse, Evi Smith, 
and Japhet Leeds. The deed was not recorded till May 5, 1813. Phebe 

Addoms was doubtless the widow of the Grantor’s father and so would 

have a dower right, and Sarah Addoms was doubtless the wife of 

the grantor. 

About this time, John Addoms moved up to Wantage Town¬ 

ship in Sussex County, then the very frontier. His descendants have 

been carefully studied by the late Charles R. Hutchinson, a de¬ 

scendant. His collection of genealogical material, which was given to 

the New Jersey Historical Society, is invaluable for the study of 

this branch of the Jeremy Adams family. 

John Addoms, of Wantage, Sussex County, New Jersey, made 

his will February 3, 1761/2. It was proved November 19, 1762. The 

witnesses are Joseph Crowell and Jeremiah Washburn. The execu¬ 

tors named are the sons John and Silvanus. 

Children: 

14 i. • Sarah. 

ii. Deborah, married Judah Allen. 

iii. Catherine. 

15 iv. John. 

16 V. Uriah. 

17 vs. Evi. 

19 vii. Sylvanus. 

19 viii. Robert. 

9. Jeremiah^ (John^, John^, Jeremy^) Adams was born prob¬ 

ably about 1708. In several deeds and surveys, he is referred to as 

“Jeremiah Adams, son of John Adams.” He is spoken of in this 

way to distinguish him from other contemporary Jeremiah Adams’s. 

Since his older brother, John Adams, was the eldest son and heir 

at law, Jeremiah inherited nothing from his father. Several con¬ 
veyances of land to him are of record. 

An abstract of what is the most important of them follows: 

July 22, 1730, Elizabeth Budd, of Northampton Tovmship, Bur¬ 

lington County, and Thomas Budd, her son, heirs of her late hus¬ 

band, William Budd, sell to Jeremiah Adams, Jr., son of John Adams, 

of Great Egg Harbor, 302 acres of land, beginning at a stake on 
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Nakut Creek, near Little Egg Harbor, adjoining said John Addoms’s 

land, etc. 

This deed is recorded in the Office of the Secretary of State, 

Trenton. A few years ago, the original was in the possession of Ed¬ 

ward Adams, of Port Republic. 

The land is situated in what is now Port Republic, and small 

portions of it are still, or were till recently, in the possession of 

descendants. 

The date of Jeremiah’s death has not been determined, but it 

was between July 18, 1775, the date of a deed to his four sons, Wil¬ 

liam, Jeremiah, John, and Andrew, and October 11, 1786, when 

these sons quit-claimed portions of the property to one another 
(Woodbury Deeds, R3, 316.) There are a goodly number of deeds 

of record made by the brothers to one’ another, and from them we 

learn what we know concerning the family. 

Children: 

20 i. William. 

21 ii. Jeremiah. 

22 iii. John. 

23 iv. Andrew. 

10. Jonas^ (John’’, John", Jeremy') Addoms, was born April 4, 

1710, probably in Huntington,Long Island. When he went to Great 

Egg Harbor and how long he remained there is doubtful. July 3, 

1736, he married Elizabeth Sexton, and went to Hopewell, Hunter¬ 

don County, N. J., to live with his Sexton relatives. He died July 

1, 1757, intestate. Elizabeth Sexton was born February 3, 1716, and 

died May 2, 1807 in Plattsburg, N. Y. Dr. Lewis Paddock Addoms, 

of Brooklyn, N. Y., is the historian of this branch of the family, 

all of whom spell the name Addoms, a common spelling in the family 

down to about 1800. He has deposited an extensive genealogy of 

his branch of the family with the Long Island Historical Society. 

He also has an interesting collection of original documents—deeds, 

etc. 

The following abstracts of deeds made to Jonas Adams and 

by him are of the highest interest as proof of descent of Jonas from 

Jeremy Adams in the line as we have indicated it. 

The original of the first deed abstracted is in the possession of 

Dr. Lewis Paddock Addoms, formerly of Brooklyn, now of Hunt¬ 

ington. 

John Addoms of Great Egg Harbor, New Jersey, aged twenty- 
four years, through his love, good will, and affection to his well and 

truly beloved eon Jonas Addoms, of Huntington, grants and con¬ 

firms all his lands, messages, and tenements in Hartford and Wethers¬ 

field that did in any wise belong to my father and grandfather both 
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On the east and west sides of the River. Dated June 3, lt39. Signed: 

John Adams, Senior. 

The deed of which an abstract follows is recorded in the Office 

of the Clerk of the Town of Hartford: 

Jonas Adams of Trentown in the Parish of Hopewell, New 

Jersey, to Thomas Seymour of Hartford. One half part of all his 

right, title, and interest in the property of his great-grandfather, 

Jeremiah Adams in Hartford, and also one half part of land, etc., 

that did belong to his father, John Adams, late of Great Egg Har¬ 

bor, deceased. Also the full half part of the land in Wethersfield 

belonging to the estate of John Betts, deceased, of Wethersfield. 

Dated July 16, 1753. (Vol. 17, page- 139, Hartford Records). 

Traditions of the Hartford origin of the family persisted, and 

it is referred to in the Boardman Genealogy, page 148, Horace 

Boardman having married Harriet Addoms, a daughter of Major 

John and Mary (Townsend) Addoms. Major John was a son of 

Jonas Addoms, born in 1710 as above. Jonas Adams and his wife 

Elizabeth Sexton were members of the First Church in Huntington, 

and these baptisms appear in the records of that Church. 

Children: 

24 i. John, born September 9, 1737. 

ii. Elizabeth, bapt. March 2, 1739/40. 

25 iii. Phebe, bapt. May 12, 1740. 

26 iv. Sarah, bapt. October 7, 1744. 

27 V. Jonas, born March 26, 1753. 

11. John* (Jonathan®, John®, Jeremy*) Adams. He was the 

second son, but his older brother, Jonathan, died young, and he in¬ 

herited all the real estate. The name of his wife is not certainly 

known, but she was probably Mary, daughter of Peter Cowenhoven. 

She has also been said to marry Jeremiah Adams, John’s cousin. 

For a discussion of the question, see Vol. 80, page 245, of the New 

York Genealogical and Biographical Record. 

He had his estate resurveyed in 1767, and in 1770 conveyed 

equal parts of it to his sons John, Jonathan, and Elijah. He did 

not leave a will; so the names of his daughters are unknown. His 

farm lay between what is known as the Delilah Road and the School 

House Road, extending from Jonathan’s Thoroughfare, which de¬ 
rived its name from him, to the New Road. 

Children: 

28 i. John. 

29 ii. Jonathan. 

30 iii. Elijah. 

12. David® (Jeremiah*, Jeremiah®, John®, Jeremy*) Adams is 
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mentioned in the will of his step-grandmother, Rebecca, in 1750, ad 

her grandson-in-law, son of Jeremiah Adams, deceased, and is men¬ 

tioned in the will of his father, Jeremiah in 1742, of which he was an 

executor. He married Catherine Wood by license dated June 20, 

1745. 

His will is dated March 6, 1754, and was proved March 24, 

1763. His wife, Catherine, and Robert Morse were made execu¬ 

tors. He mentioned the children named below: 

31 i. Jonas. 

ii. David. 

13. Joseph® (Jeremiah^, Jeremiah®, John®, Jeremy^) Adams. 

He married Sarah Reeves, of Burlington County, by license of 

June 28, 1754. 

His will is dated November 24, 1766, and was proved Febru- 

ray 10, 1769. His wife and Nehemiah Leeds are named executors. 

The’ children named are listed below. His land was sold by the 

Sheriff, and some of his descendants are to be found in Havre-de- 

Grace, Maryland. 

Children: 

i. Joseph. 

ii. John. 

iii. Rebecca. 

iv. Mary. 

V. Jane. 

vi. An expected child. 

To be continued. 
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14. Sarah^ (John'*, John^, John^, Jeremy*) Adams was probably the 
oldest child of John and Sarah (Smith) Addoms, and so was born 
about 1730 or 1731. She married, first, Daniel McClutche—the name is 
now written Clutch—of Northampton, now Hamilton Township, in what 
was then Burlington County, but is now in Mercer County. He died 
toward the end of 1763, leaving her with three small children. She 
subsequently married, by license dated April 3, 1769, Robert Hutchinson, 

Her father in his will, 1761, mentions his grandson John McClutche. 

Robert Hutchinson died in September, 1781; his wife, Sarah, died 
between 1793 and 1800. Both are buried in unmarked graves in the 
Presbyterian Cemetery in Hamilton Square. 

The late Charles Robbins Hutchinson gave much attention to the 
descendants of John and Sarah (Smith) Addoms, including Sarah 
Addoms McClutche-Hutchinson. His genealogical collections are now 
in the Library of the New Jersey Historical Society in Newark, where 
they may be consulted. Mr. Charles Percy Hutchinson, a lawyer of 
Trenton, New Jersey, is a descendant. According to Mr. Robert Hutch¬ 
inson, the children of Sarah Addoms McClutche-Hutchinson were: 

Children: 

(By first marriage) 

i. Daniel, aged five years. Descendants in Franklin, Ohio. 

li. John, aged about five years. Many descendants in female lines. 

Died May 6, 1849, aged 92. 

iii. A son, name unknown, said to have gone to Kentucky and 
been killed by Indians. 

(By second marriage) 

iv. Sarah, born January 1, 1771, married William Preston. 

V. Robert, born November 12, 1772, married Rebecca Forman. 

vi. Catherine 1 
> twins. 

vii. Elizabeth * 

viii. Sylvanus, born April 5, 1775, married Elizabeth Barber. 

15. John^ (John*, John^, John^, Jeremy*) Addoms of Wantage and 
the Clove, Sussex County, New Jersey. He died young, and we know 
but little about him. A record of his intestate estate is found on page 10 
of Vol. 14 of Abstracts of Wills, Vol. XXXIII, of the First Series of 
New Jersey Archives. Sarah Addoms, widow, probably his mother, and 
Silvanus Addoms, his brother, were appointed administrators, November 
19, 1762. The inventory taken April 27, 1762, by Samuel Crowell and 
Andrew Wilson, amounted to lbl83.6.2. The land called “New Intent” left 
him by his father’s will is mentioned (seventy acres). 
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It would seem from this intestate record that John had no children, 
but the Sarah mentioned may be his wife rather than his mother. 

It is maintained, without proof it must be admitted, that he had 
a son John, born in October, 1759, who died in 1821. He married 
according to a family Bible, Elizabeth Beemer, born in August, 1760, 
died in October, 1844. She is buried in Mt. Salem Cemetery near 
Unionviile, N. J. 

The children were: Evi, born March 29, 1791, died December 19, 
1873, married Jemina Rusco, born October 2, 1791, died June 20, 1845. 
Their children were: John; Sarah, who married Thomas Casterline; 
Catherine, who married Cornelius Hoffman, and had Moses, born 
November 14, 1807; and Lezean, born June 4, 1809; James, born 
February 2, 1814, died June 28, 1870; Chauncey, born February 7, 1818, 
died April 19, 1845; Samuel, born December 17, 1821; Mary Ann, born 
December 8, 1825, died April 10, 1898; Levi S., born February 15, 1828, 
died August 16, 1807; John H., born September 14, 1830, died January 
11, 1889; Isaac H., born September 8, 1836, died December 12, 1910, 
married Harriet Elizabeth McBride, and had Albert Earl Adams. 

These names give support to the belief that this family is descended 
from John, son of John and Sarah (Smith) Adams. However definite 
proof is lacking, and until it is found, judgment must be suspended. 

16. Uriah^ (John^, John^, John^, Jeremy^) Addoms, said to be a 
twin of John, was born in Egg Harbor about 1733. He died in 1814, 
leaving a will. During the Revolution, he was an Ensign in Captain 
Bockhoven’s Company, Second Regiment, Sussex County Militia. His 
will mentions the following: 

Children: 

i. Martha. She married December 13, 1795, George Givens. 

ii. Catherine. She married Andrew Rubblelee or Hibbler. 

iii. Anna. She married Thomas Russell in 1793. 

iv. Sarah. Married Stephen Rubblelee, January 6, 1795. 

V. Elizabeth. Married November 23, 1798, John Dilliston. 

vi. Zephaiah. 

32 vii. Obadiah. 

viii. Abraham. 

17. Evi® (John"*, John^, John^, Jeremy^) Adams. He was Clerk of 
the Papacating Baptist Church near Deckertown, Susse.x County, and 
entered his own family record in the Church book. He was an active 
and prominent man in his community and held a number of local 
offices. He was a Judge of the County Court, and is usually referred 
to as Judge Evie Adams. He was a private in the Revolution in Capt. 
Benjamin. Kay Kendall’s Co., 2nd Regt. Sussex Co. Militia. He married 
April 28, 1768 Jane Lewis, born January 29, 1748, a daughter of Lewis 
Lewis and Ann Lord, who were married 2 mo. 1728 in the Abington 
Friends Meeting. John Lewis lived in Richland Township, Bucks 
County, Penna. He was born in 1706 and died 2 mo. 16, 1778; Ann 
Lord was born in 1707 and died 11 mo. 6, 1785. He was a son of Ellis 
Lewis of Richland Township, who was probably born in Wales. He 
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died in Upper Dublin 9 mo. 1753; his wife’s name was Ann. For an 
account of this Lewis family, see Roberts’ “Early Friends Families of 
Upper Bucks”, pages 358 ff. 

Evi Adams was born 17 December, 1744 and died September 14, 
1828, aged 85 years 8 months and 25 days; Jane died February 27, 
1810, aged 66 years and 29 days, according to the inscriptions on their 

gravestones in the Papacating Cemeter\-. 

Evi Adams’s will is dated December 9, 1815; it was proved October 
2, 1828. He mentions his sons Lewis, John E., Joseph, Evi, and Ellis, 
to whom he leaves his farm or plantation, his daughters Anny Decker, 
Sarah Bunnel, and his grandson John A. Britton. He makes his sons 
Lewis and John E. executors. He wrote his will himself. 

The dates of birth of the children are from the record in the 

book of the Papacating Baptist Church, entered there by himself. 

Children: 

33 i. Lewis, born February 23, 1769. 

34 ii. John, born March 22, 1772. 

iii. Joseph, born February 1, 1774, died November 28, 1774. 

iv. Ann, born November 22, 1775, married August 10, 1807, Jacob 

Decker. 

V. Sarah, born February 9, 1778. She married John Bunnell, and 

died October 6, 1827, aged 49. 

vi. Elizabeth, born September 5, 1780, married Pettitt, son of John 

Britton. He was born June 12, 1774, and died March 13, 1858. 

35 vii. Joseph, born March 15, 1783. 

36 viii. Evi, born August 31, 1785. 

37 ix. Ellis, born 26 November, 1787. 

18. Sylvanus^ (John^, John^, John^, Jeremy^) Adams. He was born, 
according to the family Bible record, September 9, 1737, and died Janu¬ 
ary 1, 1810. He married Elizabeth Crowell, born August 20, 1748, and 
died February 22, 1814, a descendant of Yelverton Crowell of Yarmouth, 
Mass. They lived in Wantage. 

His will is dated December 22, 1809, and was proved February 20, 
1810. He mentions his wife Elizabeth, his sons John, Crowell, and 

Samuel, and daughters Phylah Dunn, Hilah Hunt, Phebe F. Randolph, 
and Elizabeth Horton. 

Children: 

i. John, born December 2, 1766. 

ii. Phylah born March 16, 1769, married, first, Samuel McCone, 

and secondly, Randolph Dunn. 

38 iii. Samuel, born March 12, 1772. 

39 iv. Isaiah, born February 7, 1774. Not mentioned in father’s wdl. 

v. Hilah, born, 1780, married Ralph Hunt. 

15 



vi. Phebe, born in January, 1782, married Jeptha Fitz Randolph. 

40 vii. Crowell, born November 20, 1785. 

viii. Elizabeth, born October 20, 1790, married, first—Horton, and 

secondly—Longnor. 

19. -Robert^ (John^, John^, John^, Jeremy^) Adams. He was a minor 
at the time of his father’s death, who left him tb50. He married Sarah 
Martin, and bought 124 acres of land in Frankford Township, Sussex 
County. Most of the Adams’s still living in Sussex County descend 
from Robert and Sarah. 

Children: 

i. Hannah. 

ii. Sarah. 

iii. Ed 4 
7 twins. 

iv. Ned J 
V. Martin, who settled in Oregon. 

41 vi. Robert. 

20. William^ (Jeremiah^, John^, John^, Jeremy^) Adams was doubt¬ 
less the oldest son of Jeremiah^ Adams, the founder of the Port Republic 
branch of the family. He received his part of his father’s estate by deed 
of July 18, 1775, and by a quit-claim deed from his brothers dated 
October 4, 1786. We learn from this deed that his wife’s name was 
Mary (Woodbury Deeds R, page 316). It w'ould seem that he married, 
secondly, Sarah, for a deed dated August 9, 1806 (Woodbury Deeds Q, 
page 15), is signed by Sarah, the widow', of William Adams. He died 
intestate betw'een September 6, 1799, the date of a deed to his son, 
Henry, and August 8, 1806, the date of a quit-claim deed from the 
widow', Sarah, and the other children to his son, Andrew Adams. 

Children: 

42 i. Henry, born August 6, 1768, died December 10, 1836. 

ii. Jeremiah, Jr.; no record. 

iii. William; no record. 

43 iv. Andrew, died July 3, 1826, age forty years. 

44 V. George, married March 29, 1808, Sarah Adams. 

vi. John; died intestate and childless. 

vii. Mary; married Joseph Leeds and had Margaret, Mark, Louisa, 
Joseph, and Amy. 

viii. Lovisa or Louisa, married John Brewer. 

ix. Ann; married Solomon Leeds. 

X. Jesse; no record. He married June 25, 1803, Phebe Risley. 

21. Jeremiah^ (Jeremiah^, John^, John^, Jeremy^) Adams. June 26, 
1798, he sold land to Felix and Edmund Smith and Henry Adams. The 
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land was bought of Budd by Jeremiah, Sr., who gave it by deed to his 
son Jeremiah, Jr. (Woodbury Deeds D, page 464). His wife’s name 
is given in the deed as Jerusha. It would seem that he w’as living as 
late as 1837, but nothing has been learned as to his children. 

22. John® (Jeremiah'*, John®, John^, Jeremy*) Adams. He had land 

by deed of gift from his father July 18, 1775. He died intestate about 
1815, and his land was dividend among his children by decree of the 
Orphans’ Court. From this and from various deeds, we learn something 
concerning the children. 

Children: 

45 i. Evi, born October 8, 1792. 

46 ii. Thomas. 

iii. Hannah. 

iv. Sarah, married her cousin, George Adams. 

V. Peggy, married Levi Smallwood. 

23., Andrew® (Jeremiah*, John®, John-, Jeremy*), Adams. He re¬ 
ceived his portion of his father’s estate, land on Nakot Creek, Port 
Republic, by deed dated July 18, 1775, and by quit-claim from his 
brothers, October 11, 1786. The name of his wife has not been learned. 
His will is dated March 25, 1792, and w'as proved May 20, 1800. He 
leaves his whole estate to his son, Zephaniah, who is under twenty-one. 
He speaks of his brother, John Adams, and Jeremiah Adams was a 
witness. He was a private in the Gloucester County Militia during 
the revolution. 

Child: 

i. Zephaniah; a tailor in Philadelphia. 

24. John® (Jonas*, John®, John^, Jeremy*) Addoms. He was born in 
Huntington, and w'as baptised in the Huntington Church, October 9, 
1737. He died June 8, 1823, and is buried in the family burying ground 
of the Hagers’ in Cumberland Head, Plattsburg, N. Y. He married, 
first, Charity Smith, June 8, 1760, and, secondly, June 8, 1778, Mary 
Townsend. He served as a Major in the New' York Militia during the 
Revolution. 

Children: 

(By first wife) 

i. Richard; born September 3, 1764; died young. 

47 ii. Jonas; born June 9, 1756, baptised August 3, 1766. 

iii. Richard; born May 26, 1768; died young. 

iv. Martha; born September 8, 1769, married William Coe. 

v. Elizabeth; born February 1, 1773, married Benjamin Moores, 

'vi. John; born June 30, 1775; died young. 

(By second wife) 

vii. Mary; married Robert Reeves. 

viii. John Towmsend; married Harriet Young. 

17 



ix. Charles ; died unmarried. 

X. Sarah; married Luther Hager. 

xi. Phoebe; died young. 

xii. Charity; married Lemuel Barlow. 

xiii. Phoebe, married Jonathan Barlow. 
,» • 

xiv. Harriet; born 1797, married Horace Boardman (for descendants, 

see the Boardman Genealogy). 

25. Phoebe^ (Jonas'*, John^, John^, Jeremy*) Addoms. She was 
baptised May 12, 1742, in the Huntington Church, She married Simon 
Rumsey Reeves. Evidently he married a second wife, Elizabeth. His 
will is dated December 16, 1792, and was proved February 18, 1794. 
He mentions his wife, Elizabeth, his sons, John and Robert, and his 
brother-in-law, Jonas Addoms, of New York. He is called “Captain” 
Simon R. Reeve, of Tewksbury Township, Hunterdon County, N. J. 

The baptisms of the following children are mentioned in the 
records of the First Presbyterian Church in New York City. 

Children: 

i. John; born December 26, 1765; baptised February 27, 1766. 

ii. Simon Rumsey) 
> twins, born July 3, 1770. 

iii. Elizabeth j 

iv. Simon; born August 18, 1771; baptised August 28, 1771. 

V. Phebe; born December 16, 1774; baptised March 6, 1774. 

26. Sarah'* (Jonas*, John^, John^, Jeremy*) Addoms was baptised 

October 7, 1744. She married William Turner. 

The baptisms of the following children are found in the records 
of the First Presbyterian Church of New York. 

Children: 

i. William; born September 7, 1766. 

ii. Sarah; born October 13, 1768. 

lii. Martha; born September 8, 1769. 

27. Jonas^ (Jonas*, John^, John^, Jeremy*) Addoms. He was born 
March 26, 1753, and died July 16, 1837, in New York City. He married 
March 11, 1795, in Trenton, New Jersey, Phoebe Rose, born December 
31, 1772, in Trenton and died February 22, 1829. They are buried in 
Marble Cemetery, 28th Street and 2nd Avenue, New York City. 

He served as a Lieutenant in Lamb’s Corps of Artillery during 
the Revolution, and was an original member of the Cincinnati. His 
certificate of membership, signed by Washington, is still in the posses¬ 
sion of the family. He has been continuously represented in the New 
York Society of the Cincinnati to the present. 

Children: 

i. Charles, born September 15, 1797, died September 3, 1800. 
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ii. Elizabeth, born March 15, 1799, died April 30, 1889; married 
December 31, 1822, Samuel Kissam. 

iii. Phoebe Rose, born January 3, 1801, died June 26, 1887, in 
Brooklyn, N. Y., unmarried. 

iv. Charles, born October 11, 1802, died December 5, 1881, married 
December 19, 1827, Sarah S. Gale. They had ten children, of 
whom eight died young. Mary Elizabeth married John Town¬ 
send, a lawyer in New York, and Sarah, married Edward 
Andrews of Boston. Sarah died in May, 1893. 

48 V. William, born August 8, 1804, died January 12, 1890, married 

Margaretta Lawrence. 

49 vi. John, born April 13, 1807, died August 18, 1890, married Mary 
Agnes Clark. 

vii. Ebenezer, born April 12, 1807, died May 28, 1844. 

viii. Henry, born February 7, 1811, died January 21, 1888, married 

Mary Jane Terrell. 

28. John® (John^, Jonathan®, John^, Jeremy^) Adams (written 
“Addoms” regularly). He was born in Great Egg Harbor about 1733. 
He married Margaret Garwood, daughter of Thomas and Mary 
(Ballinger) Garwood. He served as an Ensign in Capt. George Payne’s 
Company during the Revolution. He received one-third of his father’s 
plantation by deed of gift in 1770 (original in possession of the writer). 
A number of deeds and surveys to which he was a party are of record. 
The record of the births of his children is found in a Bible that was 
a few years ago in the possession of Mrs. Clara Bryant of Atlantic City. 
It is a Lake Bible and doubtless this family record was transcribed 
by Abigail (Adams) Lake, wife of John Lake. 

His will is dated August 25, 1797, and was proved April 17, 1798. 
Though he did not mention his wife, she survived him many years, 
living in the family of her son-in-law, John Lake. She died April 
29, 1825. 

Children: 

i. Mary, born March 14, 1764. 

ii. Hannah, born September 23, 1765, married Solomon Mannery. 

iii. Daniel, born August 23, 1767, died young. 

50 iv. John, born May 25, 1769. 

51 V. Joshua, born April 22, 1771. 

52 vi. Daniel, born April 1, 1773. 

vii. Abigail, married John Lake, see Lake Genealogy. 

53 viii. Jesse, born April 26, 1777. 

54 ix. Thomas, born April 17, 1780. 

X. Margaret, born January 7, 1783, married Amariah Lake. See 
Lake Genealogy. 

55 xi. William, born November 24, 1787. 

xii. Bevina, born May 18, 1789. 

To be continued. 
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29. Jonathan-^ (John^, Jonathan^, John‘S, Jeremy^) Adams. (His name 

is regularly spelled Addoms). He lived in Great Egg Harbor Township, 

and received one-third of his father’s estate by deed of 1770. The 

dates of his birth and death and the dates of birth and death of his 

wife are found in the family Bible of his eldest son, Richard. This 

Bible in August 1931 was in the possession of Mrs. Hester Buzby, a 

descendant: the record was given the compiler by Mrs. Grace Osterhus, 

of Terre Haute, Indiana, a descendant much interested in the family 

history. 

He was born Jan. 6, 1735, and died April 16, 1808. He married 

Mary ., born May 8, 1737. His will is dated Dec. 15, 1806. and 

was proved June 14, 1808. 

Children: 

i. Richard, born Jan. 20, 1759, and died Dec. 14, 1805. He married 

June 26, 1784, Rebecca Ireland. She was born Feb. 22, 1767, 

and died Nov. 10, 1811. She w’as a daughter of Edmund Ire¬ 

land, who died Feb. 26, 1796. He lived in Philadelphia. Their 

children were: (a) Zephaniah, born Sept. 25, 1785, married 

Mary Clymer, Dec. 26, 1808; (b) Sophia, born June 2, 1788, 

married John Streeton, Oct. 25, 1808, and had George, born 

Nov. 16, 1812; (c) Ziba, born Sept. 23, 1790, died Oct. 6, 1796; 

(d) Esther, born Sept. 11, 1792, married Samuel McDonald, 

July 3, 1820; (e) Lovina, born Dec. 16, 1795, died May 4, 1798; 

(f) Aaron, born Sept. 26, 1799, died July 5, 1800; (g) Richard, 

Jr., born May 5, 1801. Jonathan Addams does not mention his 

son, Richard, in his will. 

ii. John, to whom he left all his real estate. He is known in the 

family as “Long John”. He lived in Great Egg Harbor, and 

has many descendants in Pleasantville and the neighborhood. 

iii. Thomas. 

iv. Milly. 

v. Edmond. 

vi. Sarah. 

30. Elijah’ (John'’, Jonathan^. John^, Jeremy’) Adams. (The name 

is regularly spelled “Addoms”). He received one-third of his father’s 

real estate by deed of gift in 1770. He served in the Gloucester County 

militia during the Revolution. September 24, 1770, he sold the land he 

had received from, his father to Joseph Covenover. His wife, Elizabeth, 

joins in the deed. He died intestate in 1801, leaving an only child and 

heir Jeremiah. His widow married a Whiley. 

i. Jeremiah, married Elizabeth Lee. and had a son, Japhet. The 

late Theophilus Lee Adams, of Ocean City, was a descendant 

of Elijah Adams. 
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31. Jonas''* (David*, Jeremiah', Jeremiah'', John-, Jeremy') Adams. 

He lived in higg Harbor Township, where he died in 1816. His will is 

dated 13 day of 6 month 1800, and was proved January 12, 1816. He 

mentions his wife Dinah, to whom he leaves one-half of his estate, 

real and personal. To his son Jonas, he leaves land on the northeast 

side of Xoah’s Road, adj(;ining land of Jesse Adams and John Lake. 

To his sons Solomon and Xoah, he leaves the plantation where he 

dwelled. He mentions four daughters: Sarah Green, Hannah Ireland, 

Phehe Hawkins, and Jane Addoms. His sons Solomon and Noah are 

made executor.s. 

Children : 

i. Jonas. His children were: Washington, Ellis, Mahlon, and 

Lewis. 

ii. Solomon. His children were Wesley, Solomon, Sarah Ann, who 

married Enoch Hackett, and Margaret, who married Frazer 

Baker and who died young. 

iii. Xoah. His children were Jonas, David, Emeline, Stewart, Millie, 

•Absalom, Felix, X'oah, and Lucinda. Jonas married Ann, 

daughter of Peter Steelman, and had Henry, John, Lewds, and 

Jonas. David married Sarah Jeffries and had Allen, Hannah, 

and Humphrey. Emeline married Lemuel Connelly. Stew'art 

married Lizzie, daughter of Jesse Adams, and was drowned at 

sea, leaving no children. Millie married John Leeds, and had 

Mary, Daniel, Emma, Alonzo, Charles, John, and David. 

Absalom married Phoebe, daughter of “Siah” Bowen, and had 

Gideon, Felix, lost at sea—no children, Noah, married Sarah 

Collins, and had Lucinda and Stew'art. 

32. Obadiah® (Uriahs John', John^, John^, Jeremy') Adams of 

Wantage. He married September 25, 1797, Mary Givens. His will is 

dated X'ovember 3, 1808, and was proved December 21, 1808. He men¬ 

tions his wife Mary and the following children: 

Children: 

i. George. 

ii. Joseph. 

iii. Givens. 

iv. Jane. 

33. Lewis® (Evi^ John', John^, John^, Jeremy') Adams was born 

February 23, 1769, and lived in Wantage. He married, first, Martha, 

and secondly, Mary Ann Brink. The children, according to the family 

Bible were. 

Children: 

(By first marriage) 

i. Jane, born July 11, 1788. 

ii. John L., born 1790. 

iii. Mary, born 1792. 

iv. Elizabeth, born 1795. 

V. Evi L., born 1797, married Maria Smith. 

(By second marriage) 
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vi. John. 

vii. Lewis. 

viii. Evi. 

ix. Parker. 

X. William. 

34. John**’ (EvP, John^, John’, John^, Jeremy^) Adams was born 

March 22, 1772. He married, first, Elizabeth Cox. He married, secondly, 

Jane, born July 1, 1775, died March 10, 1860. His will is dated Sep¬ 

tember 4, 1847, and was proved March 16, 1852. He died February 

16, 1852. 

Children; 

i. James M. Lived in Sussex, N. J. 

ii. Evi . Lived in Middletown, N. Y. 

iii. William P. Lived near Sussex and had a son William T. 

Adams. 

iv. Hannah, married ... Schoonover. 

V. Margaret, married Samuel Whitaker. 

vi. Zella, m. Jacob H. Beemer. 

vii. Jane, married Abraham Smith. 

viii. Sarah Ann. 

ix. Elizabeth. 

35. Joseph® (Evi’’, John'*, John"*, John^, Jeremy^) Adams. He was 

born March 15, 1783. He married, first, Sarah ., who died 

November 12, 1806, in her twenty-fifth year. He married, secondly, 

Martha A. Post, who was born March 23, 1792. He sold his Sussex 

County farm in 1839, and moved to Fredricksburg, Va. He died there 

in 1845, his wife having died January 1, 1844, in Virginia. Most of his 

children settled in Orange County, N. Y., some of them moving west¬ 

ward thence. 

Children: 

i. Gabriel P., born December 27, 1811, died in New York in 

August, 1845. 

ii. Robert, born May 24, 1813. 

iii. Sarah Jane, born July 3, 1815, married . Howard, 

and died September 4, 1858. 

56 iv. ElliSj born September 25, 1817. 

V. Ann Elisa, born December 16, 1821, married August 29, 1844, 

in Virginia Samuel King, and died September 17, 1857. 

vi. Eleanor Maria, born February 14, 1823. 

vii. Hannah Adelia, born June 25, 1826. 

viii. Marion Amelia, born November 3, 1828. 

ix. Alanson Austin, born March 11, 1831, died in North Carolina, 

October 7, 1854. 

X. George Banghart, born August 4, 1834. 

xi. David Post, born January 31, 1837. 

36. Evi® (Evi®, John\ John®, John®, Jeremy^) Adams. He was born 

October 8, 1785, and died March 14, 1870. He married Sarah Martin, 

December 20, 1806, who was born March 19, 1786, and died October 
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18, 1843, aged fifty-one. She was born in Deckertown, a daughter of 

Humphrey Martin, Sr., who is said to have come from Pennsylvania 

to Sussex County. 

Children : 

i. John E. 

ii. Van Rensselaer, married Sarah Smith. No children. Will proved 

July 3, 1876. 

57 iii. Parkinson, b. April 12, 1816. 

iv. Elisabeth; married Asa Wilson. They had a son, Evi, who 

married Delia Cox, and had Merritt and Madge, who married 

William Snodgrass and lived in California. 

V. Polly, married William Roe. 

vi. Sarah Jane, married Arvil Martin, June S, 1839. No children. 

37. Phylah® (Sylvanus\ John', John^, John^, Jeremy^) Adams. She 

was born March 16, 1769, and died September 14, 1858. She married, 

first, Mar. 1, 1788, Samuel McCoy, who died April 7, 1801, and secondly, 

Randolph Dunn, who died June 7, 1844. 

Children : (McCoy) 

i. Simeon, born June 8, 1790, died December 14, 1856. 

58 ii. Sarah, born Oct. 8, 1792. 

iii. John, born October 8, 1795. 

iv. Phylah, born September 16, 1798, died September 20, 1804. 

Children : (Dunn) 

V. Squire, born March 6, 1807, died October 6, 1809. 

vi. Samuel, born March 6, 1809, d. October 7, 1809. 

vii. Silas, born October 15, 1812, married Phebe Courson, and had 

a son Moses, born October 13, 1835. 

38. Samuel® (Sylvanus'’, John^, John^, Johii^, Jeremy^) Adams was 

born March 12, 1772, and died before June 6, 1844. His wife died 

November 18, 1843, aged 66 years. He married Mary Cuddeback, 

daughter of James and Mary (Westbrook) Cuddeback. He had daughters 

Zilla and Phylah, mentioned in his father, Samuel’s, will in 1844. 

Children: 

i. Insley, d. April 5, 1811, aged 37 years, 5 months, and 12 days. 

ii. Isaiah. 

iii. John. 

iv. Phyla, born March 16, 1769. She married Thomas Owens, of 

Bradford, Pa. 

V. James C. 

vi. Huldah, born March 31, 1804, married June 29, 1822, Samuel 

Cuykindall, born September 8, 1791, son of Moses and Hannah 

(Decker) (Wendall) : Cuykindall. 

vii. Silvanus. 

39. Isaiah® (Sylvanus®, Evi'^, John^, John^, John^, Jeremy^) Adams 

was born February 7, 1774, in Sussex Co., N. J. He married first, Jane 

Drake, and secondly, . Fie moved to Monroe Town¬ 

ship, Preble County, Ohio. 
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Children: 

i. Susan married Jesse Van Auken 

twins, born June 4, 1797. 

ii. Elizabeth 

Elizabeth married George Bonebrake, son of De Witt Bone- 

brake, of Eaton, Preble County, Ohio. The children were 

Jehiel, Jane, and Parkinson. Jane married Joseph Manning. 

Parkinson Bonebrake married Martha Lowe, and had Francis 

Manning and Fred Buel Bonebrake. Frank M. Bonebrake is 

a banker in Topeka, Kansas. Susan married January 6, 1817, 

Jesse Van Auken, born May 23, 1791, and died July 24, 1848. 

She died September 17, 1871. Jesse Van Auken was a son of 

Elijah Van Auken and Catherine Cole. Among other children, 

they had a daughter, Jane, born Aug. 31, 1818, died April 11, 

1854, who married October 14, 1842, C. Perry Colwell, born 

December 15, 1813, died February 10, 1845. They had a 

daughter, Susan A., born January 11, 1844, died January 2, 

1911, who married March 31, 1870, William H. Beadleston, 

born February 24, 1840, died October 24, 1895. The late Ran¬ 

dolph Beadleston, of New York City, a son, was born August 

24, 1882, and was much interested in genealogy. 

iii. Lewis, born October 6, 1798. 

iv. Crowell, born October 25, 1800. 

V. Samuel R., born October 1, 1804. 

vi. Jane, born January 22, 1806. 

vii. Isabel, born January 24, 1808. 

viii. Belinda, born February 3, 1811. 

ix. John Isaiah, born July 23, 1816, died April 15, 1900 in New 

Orleans. 

His granddaughter. Miss Elizabeth Knapp, is much interested in 

the family history, and has helped much in collecting data. 

40. Crowell® (Sylvanus®, JohnJ John^, John-, Jeremy^) Adams was 

born November 20, 1785. He married September 27, 1806, Sarah Haynes, 

daughter of Frederick Haynes and sister of Peter Haynes. 

Children: 

i. Olive. 

ii. Samuel C. 

iii. Henry. 

iv. Theresa. 

V. Clinton. 

vi. Linn. 

vii. Joy C. 

viii. Joy C. 

ix. Coe. 

41. Robert® (Robert®, John^, John^, John-, Jeremy^) Adams was 

born 1782, and died May 2, 1846. He married Temperance Swayze, born 

in 1787 and died January 8, 1856. They lived in Frankford Township, 

and descendants still own the home farm. 
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Children : 

i. Jane, died young. 

ii. Gabriel Swayze, born July 8, 1822, died April 5, 1898. He mar¬ 

ried Elizabeth Howell, who died June 11, 1853, daughter of Lewis 

Howell. An account of his family will be found “Northwest New 

Jersey”, as will also be found sketches of several others of the 

Robert Adams family. 

.59 iii. Robert, born March 12, 1827, and died October 19, 1907. 

42. Henry'* (William*, Jeremiah^ John^, John-, Jeremy^) Adams. 

He was born in what is now Port Republic August 6, 1768, and died 

there December 10, 1836, aged 68 years 4 months, and 4 days. His 

tombstone is standing in the old cemetery across the road from the 

Methodist Church in Port Republic. He married Dorcas, daughter of 

Felix and Esther (Cordery) Smith, who was born August 20, 1772, 

and died January 5, 1844. 

60 

Children : 

i. Felix; born September 3, 1795. 

ii. Nancy; born January 1, 1797, married her cousin Thomas 

Adams. 

iii. Jesse, born Januar}'' 1, 1797. No record. 

iv. Esther, died Sept. 16, 1863. She married, first Dec. 2, 1821, 

Nathan Willis Hudson, and secondly, David Royal, Mar. 21, 1841, 

V. Charlotte, married December 31, 1828, John S. Doughty, who 

went west. 

vi. Sabrina; died December 12. 1896, aged eighty-five. She mar¬ 

ried Hiram Bates, Sept. 21, 1834. 

vii. Polly; married Eli Mathis. 

viii. Dorcas; born October 30, 1814. 

ix. Henry, born October 7, 1815. 

(Possibly also other children). 

43. Andrew** (W’illiam-^, Jeremiah^ John^, John-, Jeremy^) Adams 

was born about 1788, as he was forty years old at his death July 3, 

1828. He married .April 7, 1813, Rebecca, daughter of James and Michal 

(Johnson) Bell, born 3 month, 25 day, 1793, and died August 30, 1871. 

He lived at Port Republic. His tombstone, with tombstones of other 

members of his family, is in the old graveyard on the opposite side 

of the road from the Methodist Church. His widow married, secondly, 

John Johnson, born .April 1, 1780, and died March 31, 1861. Several deeds 

made by him are of record. His will is dated September 5, 1825, and 

was proved August 18, 1828. 

Children; 

i. Michal, born April 18, 1814, married January 8, 1834, Enoch, 

son of John Johnson. He was born October 8, 1814, and died 

January 11, 1888. 

ii. Elizabeth, born in 1815, died October 19, 1841, aged 26 years. 

iii. John Quincy, died November 25, 1871, aged fifty-three years 

and five months. He was born, therefore, in 1818. He lived 

at Port Republic. He married August 20, 1837, Charlotte 
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Johnson, who was born July 15, 1817, and died July 23, 1890, 

Among the children was Japhet, born December 5, 1838, who 

married, January 4, 1863, at Absecon, Josephine Higbee, daughter 

of Eli and Charlotte (Steelman) Higbee. Japhet was a black¬ 

smith at Absecan, and died there May 30, 1902. They were 

the parents of the late Miss Laura Adams, of Absecon, She 

was much interested in genealogy, and aided in collecting 

information concerning the descendants of Andrew Adams, 

44. George® (William'^, Jeremiah^, John^, John^, Jeremy^) Adams. 

He married March 26, 1808, Sarah, daughter of John Adams. He lived 

at Port Republic, and was a soldier in the War of 1812. Among their 

children was a daughter, Margaret, who married ‘March 3, 1841, James 

Theodore Tomlinson, born October 8, 1813, and died June 4, 1859. A 

son, George, born October 31, 1844, died September 21, 1921, married 

Mary Augusta Bowen, born March 11, 1849, died May IS, 1927. A 

daughter, Ann M., born July 27, 1881, died March 14, 1931, married 

July 14, 1908, Dr. Samuel Barbash, of Atlantic City. She was much 

interested in genealogy, and assisted in collecting data concerning her 

ancestors, George and John Adams. 

45. Evi® (John®, Jeremiah^, John’, John^, Jeremy^) Adams was 

born October 8, 1792. He married, first, February 19. 1815, Amy, 

daughter of Daniel and Ann Leeds, born July 20, 1797, and died May 

16, 1848. She was the mother of all his children. He married, secondly, 

December 26, 1850, Elizabeth Giberson, who died September 9, 1891, 

aged eighty-four years. About 1835, he moved from Port Republic, 

Atlantic County, to New Gretna, Burlington County, where he died 

April 27, 1876. 

Children: 

i. Rebecca Ann, born January 16, 1816, died March 30, 1853. 

ii. Enoch, born October 15, 1817. He married Lydia, daughter of 

Felix and Sarah Adams of Port Republic. His children were, 

Frank E., Mark W., born October 29, 1852, married Ann Butler, 

and had J. Beryl, who married Clarence Scull of Ocean City. 

Mark W. Adams was one of the most important business men 

of Ocean City after 1910. 

iii. Mary, born July 31, 1819. 

iv. Eliza, born May 31, 1821, died November 29, 1823. 

V. Thomas J., born June 13, 1823. 

vi. Joseph D., born August 26, 1825, died November 5, 1890. 

vii. Daniel L , born January 3, 1828, died May 21, 1873. 

viii. Sarah, born February 3, 1830. 

ix. James, born April 8, 1832. 

X. John S., born February 26, 1841, eloquent preacher in the 

New England Conference of the Methodist Church. 

46. Thomas® (John®, Jeremiah"*, John^, John^, Jeremy*) Adams. He 

married Ann or Nancy Adams, of Gallaway Township December 26, 

1813, James Blackman, J. P., officiating. He sold land January 25, 1815, 

to John Risley. He died in 1830 or early in 1831. John Johnson, Jr., 
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the administrator of the estate and guardian of the children, married 

the widow, and by him she had a son Solomon, who died February 21, 

1855, aged 21 years, 1 month and 29 days. 

Children: 
i. Dorcas. 

ii. Hannah. 

iii. Angelina. 

47. Jonas® (John\ Jonas^, John^, John^, Jeremy^) Addoms was born 

June 9, 1756, and was baptised August 3, 1756. He was a physician in 

New York, and received the M.D. degree from the Rutgers Medical 

School. He went to the West Indies and died there without issue. 

48. William® (Jonas’, Jonas\ John^, John^, Jeremy^) Addoms was 

born in New York City August 8, 18C4, and died in Brooklyn, January 

12, 1890. He married Margaretta Lawrence at the residence of her 

grandfather. Squire John Lawrence, at Astoria, Long Island. They are 

buried in the Addoms-Hallett Vault in Greenw'ood Cemetery in 

Brooklyn. 

Children: 

i. Margaretta Lawrence, born August 21, 1831, in Brooklyn, died 

August 31, 1906, at Norwich, Conn. She married December 11, 

1856, Dr. Arnold H. Hallett. 

ii. Phoebe Rosalie, born October 29, 1839, died January 3, 1895, 

unmarried. 

iii. Samuel Kissam, born March 5, 1836, married April 12, 1865, at 

San Francisco, Mary Caroline Neale, born in Boston, Mass., 

September 29, 1844. He died in Brooklyn, November 20, 1903. 

Their son, Dr. Lewis Paddock Addoms, of Brooklyn, is much 

interested in the family history, and is the unofficial historian 

of the descendants of Jonas Addoms born in 1710. 

49. John® (Jonas®, Jonas^, John^, John^, Jeremy^) Addoms was born 

April 13, 1807, and died August 18, 1850. He married September 7, 1837, 

Mary Agnes Clark. 

Children; 

i. Charles, died August 7, 1847. 

ii. Frederick E., born November 26, 1844, in New York City. He 

married September 23, 1873, Mary Louise Noble, of Pittsburgh. 

They left issue. 

iii, Agnes C., born July 10, 1850, married Sept. 25, 1873, George 

G. Purdie. They lived in Honesdale, Pa. 

iv, Mortimer Clark, born May 4, 1842, in New York City. He 

married in Brooklyn, Mary Baldwin. He was an eminent lawyer 

in New York City, as is his son Mortimer Clark Addoms, Jr. 

born June 3, 1882, Yale, 1906. 

50. John® (John®, John^, Jonathan^, John^, Jeremy^) Adams. He 

was born at Great Egg Harbor, May 5, 1769. He married Ruth Ireland. 

Children: 
i. Job. 

ii. Nahum, born February 1, 1811. 
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iii. Joshua. 

iv. Elisha, married Hannah Mannery. His daughter, Miriam, mar¬ 
ried Christopher John Lake, and they are the parents of Simon 
Lake, the submarine inventor. See The Lake Genealogy. 

V. Reuben. 

vi. Miriam. 

vii. Dorcas. 

viii. Mary. 

ix. Rebecca, married Uriah Adams, August 30, 1823. 

X. Mahala, married John Johnson, July 31, 1831. 

51. Joshua** (John**, John', Jonathair, John-, Jeremy*) Adams W’as 

born April 22, 1771. He married Sarrdi Boice. 

Children: 
i. Peter Boice. 
ii. Richard. 
iii. William Boice. He moved to Bridgeton, N. J., and had among 

other children, Clement, who was the father of the late Dr. 
Charles Franklin Adams, of Trenton, N. J., and Dr. Jesse 
Steelman Adams, of Burlington, N. J. 

iv. Rion. 

52. Daniel® (John®, John*, Jonathan®, John®, Jeremy*) Adams. In 

early life, he spelled the name “Addoms”, but in later years, used the 

common spelling. He was born April 1, 1773, and died July 17, 1863. 

He was an active man, held a number of local offices, and was a farmer, 

and for a time a keeper of a country general store. He was a soldier 

in the War of 1812, in the New Jersey detailed militia at Billingsport, 

and received a land grant from the Federal Government in recognition 

of his services. He received a deed in 1796 for a small lot from his 

father on the occasion of his marriage. He built a small house of the 

prevailing fashion. Later about 1812, he built a much larger addition 

in front of the old house. It had in early years a two story porch at 

the front. In all, there w'ere seventeen or eighteen rooms. 

He married, first, Sarah Chamberlain, July 3, 1796 and secondly, 

December 1, 1818, Elizabeth, daughter of Oswald Gutberlet (anglicized 

to Good Bartlett), a Hessian soldier whose wife was Agnes Mungal, 

daughter of William Mungal and Elizabeth Easton, born in Scotland. 

Elizabeth Bartlett was born November 4, 1799, and died November 17, 1862. 

Sarah Chamberlain was born November 17, 1780, and died Sep¬ 
tember 21, 1818. 

Children: 
(By first marriage) 

i. Polly, born September 13, 1797, married David Conley, Aug. 
9, 1818, died Sept. 29, 1831. 

ii. Elijah, born May 25, 1800, and died November 24, 1827. He 
married Mary, daughter of Amariah Lake and Margaret 
Adams. See Lake Genealogy. 

iii. Joel, born January 5, 1803. 
iv. Mark, born September 8, 1805, married Hannah Sampson, 

February 11, 1827. 
V. Amelia, born June 4. 1808, married Elijah Townsend, Januarv 

8, 1826. 
vi. Judith, born January 11, 1811, married Thomas Robinson. 
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vii. Abigail, born January 14, 1814, married Reading Emley, Sep¬ 

tember 22, 1834. 

viii. Julia Ann, born September 23, 1817, died February 20, 1818. 

(By second marriage). 

ix. Friend, born September 27, 1819, married Almira Miller, and 

had a son Andrew Lake Adams of Sandy Hook, Conn., and 

Ocean City, New Jerse}-. 

X. Ann, born November 14, 1820, married Jesse Green, and 

had children, Henry and Anna. 

xi. Sarah, born April 19, 1823, died April 16, 1824. 

xii. Rachel B., born March 23, 1825; married, first, Samuel Ire¬ 

land and had a daughter Isabella, and, secondly, Oct. 8, 1855, 

The Rev. James Van Sant, and had Laura, Lizzie, Charles, and 

Whittaker. 

xiii. Daniel, born June 16, 1826; married, first Sarah Price, and 

had Bella, Howard, William R., Rachel, married Nehemiah 

Martin, and Lizzie, married Ezra Frambes, and married, 

secondly, Alartha Casto-Myers-Martin, by whom he had no 

children. 

xiv. Margaret Garwood, born November 15, 1828, married Benja¬ 

min F. Stout, of Camden, and had Mary B., married Frederick 

L’Esperance, and Benjamin F., married, first, Georgia Ann 

Hageman, and secondly—Mattlack. No children. 

XV. Elijah, born September 11, 1830, died Januar}'- 7, 1834. 

xvi. Mary, born September 6, 1832, married Evi Kindle, and had 

Daniel A. and Anna M., who married James Vanderslice. 

xvii. James Reading, born May 6, 1835, married Marietta, daughter 

of Peter English. (See Lake Genealogy.) These are the 

parents of the writer of this paper. 

xviii. Elizabeth, died July 29, 1857, aged 20 years, 2 months, and 

22 days. 

xix. Hannah Green, born December 15, 1840, died December 13, 

1928, unmarried. 

XX. Abel, died in childhood. 

xxi. Jane, died in childhood. 

xxii. Abigail Ann, born August 6, 1847, married Charles Francis 

Eastlack, December 25, 1867, and had a son Oscar. She died 
October 16, 1920. 

53. Jesse® (JohiP, John’, Jonathan^, John^, Jeremy^) Adams was 

born in Great Egg Harbor, then Gloucester Co., N. J., April 26, 1777. 

He married Deborah Ireland, March 16, 1800, and died August 8, 1824. 

She was born May 26, 1781 and died January 6, 1860. 
Children: 
i. Enoch, born February 10, 1801, and died March 3, 1802. 

ii. Clement, born March 21, 1803, and died in New York, Wed¬ 

nesday, October 23, 1833. He was buried in the vault of the 

West Presbyterian Church, Carmine Street, opposite Varick 

Street. He married June 2, 1822, Elizabeth, daughter of Daniel 

Baker, born January 27, 1803, and died September 16, 1848. 

There were three children; (a) Captain Reuben, born Janu- 
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ary 30, 1823, married, November IS, 1828, Mary Steelman, lived 

and died in Camden, N. J. (b) Mary B., born December 20, 

1828, married Thomas McDowell, (c) Huldah Ann, born May 

15, 1832, married William H, Shick, of Reading, Pa. 

iii. Margaret, born January 11, 1805, died January 15, 1890, mar¬ 

ried, first, February 23, 1823, John Baker, born June 3, 1798, 

died October 11, 1829; and secondly, Andrew Frambes, and 

died in January, 1890. 

iv. Elizabeth, born October 8, 1806, died April 3, 1892, married 

April 3, 1825, Pardon Ryon, born July 8, 1793, died October 

20, 1868. 

V. Enoch, born March 18, 1808, died October 2, 1886. He married 

January 16, 1833, Naomi Townsend, and among other children 

had a son, Clement J. 

vi. Abigail, born October 28, 1809, died April 1, 1872, married 

Charles Lake, born March 2, 1806, died June 20, 1847. (See 

Lake Genealogy, p. 87.) 

vii. Reuben L, born August 5, 1812, died February 10, 1819. 

viii. Jesse, born May 27, 1815, died July 29, 1873, married, first, 

March 29, 1838, Eliza Ryon, born May 1, 1809, died December 

21, 1842; married secondly, December 27, 1845, Mary C. 

Doughty; and married, thirdly, December 25, 1852, Caroline 

Champion. 

ix. Constantine, born April 18, 1818, died August 26, 1901. He 

married Sophia Morris, December 29, 1840. 

X. Israel Scull, born September 2, 1820, died September 6, 1884, 

married Louise C. Guthrie, of Wilmington, N. C., born Janu¬ 

ary 31, 1822, and died April 14, 1894. The children were: (a) 

Israel Guthrie, born August 29, 1843, and (b) John Baker, 

born August 7, 1846. 

Israel Guthrie Adams, born August 29, 1843, in Bakers- 

ville, N. J., married, first, Phoebe A. Sanders, and secondly, 

Anna M., daughter of Peter Boice. The children, all by the 

first wife, were: (a) Florence; (b) Amelia S., married Dr. 

Walter A. Corson; (c) Charles R., a graduate of the Penn¬ 

sylvania Military College, of Chester, Pa.; (d) Mabel E.; 

and (e) Israel Morton. 

John Baker Adams was born in Bakersville, August 7, 

1846. He was educated in the West Jersey Academy in Bridge- 

ton, and at Pennington Seminary. He married Phoebe D. 

Baker, of Camden, where he lived. The children were: 

Clarence F., and Carrie J. 

54. Thomas® (John®, John^, Jonathan®, John®, Jeremy^) Adams was 

born April 17, 1780, and died June 21, 1842, in Egg Harbor Township. 

He married Mary Ely, who died April 13, 1854. 

Children: 

i. Lovina, born May 21, 1806, married Jesse Bowen. 

ii. Rachel, born April 12, 1811, married John Young. 

iii. Samuel, born December 12, 1813, died in infancy. 
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iv. William, born June 19, 1815, married Roxanna, born October 

15, 1813, died in August, 1889, daughter of John Adams, Jr. He 

died November 9, 1872. Among other children, they had a son 

Thomas, born April 27, 1845, who married August 31, 1869, 

Harriet Emma Rogers, born May 19, 1851, in Pennsylvania, a 

daughter of Minor and Elizabeth (Gordon) Rogers. 

V. Submittance, born February 1, 1819, married Jonathan, son of 

John Adams, Jr. 

vi. Elizabeth, born December 13, 1822, married David Martin. 

55. William® (John®, John^, Jonathan®, John^, Jeremy^) Adams was 

born in Great Egg Harbor, November 24, 1787. He married Sarah 

Steelman, and died intestate July 22, 1815. 

Children: 

i. Hannah. 

ii. Sarah Ann married . Robinson. 

56. Ellis' (Joseph®, Evi®, John^, John®, John®, Jeremy^) Adams was 

born September 25, 1817. He married, September 5, 1844, Amarda R. 

King, born in Philadelphia. 

Children: 

i. Franklin King, born July 3, 1845, in Goshen, N. Y. He married 

Katie E. Dustin November 21, 1865, in Fairmont, Ill. 

Children: i. Effie May, born October 19, 1866, in Fair¬ 

mont, Ill., died January 23, 1867. 

ii. Eugene Dustin, born November 24, 1868. 

iii. Walter King, born January 3, 1872, in Fair¬ 

mont, Ill. He lives in Minneapolis, Minn. His 

wife has been of much assistance in this work. 

ii. Anna Martha, born May 26, 1850, in Unionville, Orange Co., 

N. Y. She married, October 6, 1874, in Champaign, Stanley L. 

Conklin, and had Harry Adams, born July 5, 1875, in Cham¬ 

paign, Ill., and Frank Roland, born April 5, 1886, in Atchinson, 

Kansas. 

iii. George Clarence, born April 3, 1854. He married May 25, 1882, 

Nellie Catlett, and had Margery King, born April 25, 1886, in 

Fairmont, Ill., and Miriam, Born January 1, 1889, in Fair¬ 

mont, Ill. 

57. Parkinson' (Evi®, Evi®, John^, John®, John®, Jeremy^) Adams 

was born April 16, 1816, in Wantage, N. J., and died April 7, 1903, at 

Fond du Lac, Wisconsin. He married November 24, 1858, Mary Ann 

Wilson, daughter of Thomas L. Wilson and Abigail Beardsley, born 

September 28, 1835, near Hamburg, Sussex Co., N. J., and died March 

3, 1900, at Fond du Lac. 

Children: 

i. Sarah Abigail, born September 12, 1859, died May 19, 1916, 

married Dr. Karl Louis de Sombre of Fond du Lac, Wisconsin, 

October 12, 1892. He was born November 25, 1861. They had 

an only child, Abigail Adams de Sombre, born January 27, 1896. 
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She lives in New Milford, Pennsylvania. She is much inter- 

ested^ in the family history and has helped in the collection 

of data. 

ii. May Elizabeth, born December 28, 1860, died February 29, 1916, 

married Lewis Horton, of New York City, October 30, 1895, no 

children. 

iii. Ella Wilson, born September 2, 1865, died April 5, 1894, un¬ 

married. 

iv. Adell White, born November 11, 1870, married Arthur Bristol 

Wadsworth, of Binghampton, N. Y., who died December 6, 1927. 

No children. 

58. Sarah^ (Phylah Adams McCoy®, Silvanus®, John^, John®, John^, 

Jeremy^) McCoy. She was born October 8, 1792, and died July 24, 

1856. She married John Parcel, born in September, 1786. 

Children: 

i. Almere, married Evi Dennis. 

ii. Samuel, married Elizabeth Dennis. 

iii. Phylah, married Joseph Dennis. 

iv. Randolph. 

V. Anthony, married February 4, 1847, Martha Adams. 

vi. Elizabeth, married as his second wife, Evi Dennis. 

vii. Mary, married Nathaniel McCormick, and had a daughter, Ida, 

who married Bruce Ross. 

59. Robert^ (Robert®, Robert®, John^, John®, John^, Jeremy^) Adams 

was born March 12, 1827, and died October 19, 1907. He married 

Lucilla Simmons, daughter of Phillip and Susan (Stribble) Simmons, 

who was born November 28, 1828, died June 14, 1899. 

Children : 

i. Martha Elizabeth, unmarried. 

ii. Emma Caroline, married Randolph Dennis. She died October 

26, 1923. 

iii. Robert, died March 20, 1925, leaving a son, Robert, of Newton. 

He married Frances Smith. 

iv. John, died young. 

V. George, married Sarah Suble. 

vi. James Francis. 

vii. Gabriel Henry. 

60. Felix^ (Henry®, William®, Jeremiah^, John®, John^, Jeremy^) 

Adams was born September 3, 1795, and died November 24, 1879. He 

married July 14, 1821, Sarah, daughter of John and Lydia (Giberson) 

Johnson, who was born January 25, 1804, and died August 23, 1866. 

He was a farmer at Port Republic. 

Children: 

i. Reuben, born July 7, 1822, died May 6, 1900. 

ii. Mark, born October 15, 1831, died Aug. 22, 1875. 

iii. James D., died Feb. 28, 1916, aged 75. He married Hester 

Leeds, and died June 17, 1863. 
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IV. John W., born October 2, 1835, married Mary Jane Cramer 

and died January 7, 1864. 

V. Henry, ^born February 25, 1840, died June 10, 1903. 

vi. Lydia, born May 23, 1824, married Enoch, son of Evi Adams. 

vii. Elijah, born January 9, 1844, married Louisa M. Clark. 

viii. Dorcas, died November 29, 1909, aged 85 years. She married 

Samuel McCollum, born Nov. 23, 1821, died February 18, 1880. 

ADDENDUM 

Addition to No. 10, page 100, Jonas Addoms. 

Mr. A. N. Morton, of Boston, informs me that Mr. Maro Johnson, 

of Hammond, La., a descendant, told him that Elizabeth Addoms, 

baptised 2 March 1739/40, married, 17 July 1759, Thomas Liscomb, 

born in Smithtown, Long Island, about 1728. Their daughter, Elizabeth, 

born in New York City, 9=5-1760, married Joseph Rue about 1782. She 

was baptised in New York City, 5 Oct. 1760, in the First Presbyterian 

Church, and died in Pennington, N. J., in 1845 (N. Y. Genealogical 

and Biographical Record, Vol. 5, page 37). 
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ADDITIONS 

Jeremy Adams, No. 1, page 00. 

During the summer of 1955, the compiler discovered the record of 

the marriage of Samuel Greenhill (Grinnell) in the copy of the Register 

of Cranbrook, Kent, in the Library of the Society of Genealogists, 

London: 

24 June 1628, Samuel Grinnell and Rebecca Baseden. 

There are a number of Baseden entries in the Cranbrook Register, 

but the parentage of Rebecca has not been determined. 

The baptisms of Rebecca and Thomas, children of Samuel and 

Rebecca Greenhill, appear in the Register of the nearby Parish of 

Staplehurst: 

Rebecca was baptised 24 Feb. 1630, married John Shepard of Cam¬ 

bridge and Hartford; Thomas was baptised 20 Jan. 1632/3. He died in 

Hartford unmarried in 1653. 

Samuel Greenhill came to Cambridge, Mass., in 1634 in the same 

ship with Simon Willard. 

Elijah Addoms: No. 30, page 00. 

Less is known about the descendants of this man than about almost 

any other member of the family. 

Whether he had any other children than Jeremiah, son and heir, is 

not clear. 

29 of first month 1808, Jeremiah Adams and Elizabeth his wife and 

Elizabeth Whiley (his mother), widow of Elijah Adams, sell land to 

James Adams, which land Elijah had had by deed of gift from his 

father, John, in 1770. This James Adams was apparently a son of a 

Jesse Adams. The land bought by James Adams in 1808 is what is 

known as the “Buzzard Tavern” Tract. 

Mrs. Leonard G. Rundstrom, of Atlantic City, nee Olive Conover, 

is a descendant of James Adams. 

James Adams married, first, March 3, 1811, Jemima Risley, daughter 

of Morris Risley (see the Lake Genealogy). She married, secondly, be¬ 

fore May 9, 1843, John Adams, known as “Long John” Adams (No. 

29, i) page 00. 

Jeremiah Adams, son of Elijah, was born about 1778, since he died 

Nov. 11, 1854, aged seventy-six years, seven months, and seven days. He 

married, Jan. 22, 1803, Elizabeth Ireland, daughter of Clement Ireland 

and his second wife, Deborah Conover. She died April 10, 1860, aged 

seventy-three 3'^ears, six months, and twenty-seven days. 

The children were: 

1. Joseph, settled in Wabash Co., Ill., and left descendants 

2. Japhet 
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3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

7 

Isaiah 

Elijah, (lied young at Bakersville, N.J. 

Eliza, married Samuel Jarman. No children 

Mary Ann 

Unice 1225252 
Japhet Adams married jane Mahoney. 

The children were; (a) Elizabeth, who married John Ireland; (b) 

Lewis H., who married Feb. 14, 1864 Sarah E. Barrett. She died in 

June, 1924. He died in Oct., 1924, aged eighty-six. Their children 

were (i) Lizzie, who married, first, a Mulvaney and had Horace, 

and secondly, Harry Woolbert; (ii) Clara, wdio married a Ball; (iii) 

Walter, who lived in Springfield, Pa.; and (iv) Edna, married Stan¬ 

ley Halshall, and lived in Llanarch, Pa.; (c) George, who married 

Aug. 1, 1869, Amanda Melvina Wescoat, daughter of Absalom 

Steelman and Lucy Ann (Ford) Wescoat, who was born April 28, 

1850, and died about 1915. He died about Ma}^ 19. The children 

were: (i) Laura, married James Caldwell, and (ii) George; and (d) 

Theophilus Lee, who married Susie M. Robinson, daughter of Cor¬ 

nelius Robinson, of Bargaintown, N.J., whose wife was Mary Ann 

Vansant. The children were: (i) Fred, who married Leah, daughter 

of Capt. Japhet Townsend; and (ii) Harry, who married Alice 

Dabler, of Cape May Courthouse, N.J. 

3. Isaiah, killed while crossing the continent in 1842. His children 

were: Elijah, Edward, and John. 

6. Mary Ann Adams married Nathan Boys. The children were: 

Thomas, who was a steamboat captain and lived in Philadelpliia, 

and Lizzie, who married Augustus Luning. She died about 1896. 

7. Eunice Adams married, July 9, 1846, Theophilus Lee, who was 

drowned at sea. The children were: Annie, who married Seth Town¬ 

send, and lives in Oakland, California, Frances, and Sallie, who 

died Nov. 14, 1867, aged sixteen years and six months. 

The data for the following account of Major John Addoms (No. 24, 

page ) and of his descendants through his second wife, Mary Town¬ 

send, especially in the line of their daughter, Mary Addoms, who mar¬ 

ried Robert Reeve, w'ere given me by Mrs. Edward E. Barrett (Airs. 

Grace P. Barrett), of Tulsa, Oklahoma, who in turn derived them 

largely some years ago from Aiiss Susie Hooey, of Abingdon, Ill. 

Alajor John Addams, baptized 9 Oct. 1737, died 8 June 1823, mar¬ 

ried first. Charity Smith 7 Nov. 1763, who died 17 Oct. 1775, and second¬ 

ly, 8 June 1778, Mary Townsend, sister of Nathaniel Townsend and 

John Townsend, of Nine Partners, Duchess County, N.A^. They were 

married at the home of Philip Verplanck. Aiary (Towmsend) Adams 

died in Plattsburg, N.Y., 7 Feb. 1839, aged eighty-eight years. 

Major John Addams enlisted early in the War in New York City 

as a Captain. He was made a Major in June 1778. Among other services. 
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he was in command of the artificers who constructed the cheval - de- 

frise in the Hudson River to obstruct the passage of British ships. He 

served till near the end of the war. Late in life, he moved to Cumber¬ 

land Head, Plattsburg, N.Y., where he died. His widow applied for a 

pension 7 Feb. 1837, but died before it was granted. 

These six children survived their mother; (a) Mary, born in April 

1779, married 12 Nov. 1797, Robert Reeve; (b) Rev. John Townsend, 

born 10 June 1781, married 1 April 1814 Harriet Young; (c) Harriett, 

married Horace Boardman 21 March 1821 (for descendants, see Board- 

man Genealogy); (d) Sarah, married 25 Aug. 1813 Luther Hagar; (e) 

Charles, who lived in Russeltown, Lower Canada; (f) Phebe, married 

Jonathan Barlow 17 May 1812. 

Other children died earlier; (a) Phebe Addoms, 9 July 1784; (b) 

Jonas Smith, who married 17 March 1804, Rebecca Rogers. He died 6 

May 1804 and she in 1808; (c) Charity, married 17 Aug. 1814, Lemuel 

Barlow. He died in March 1822, and she in Sept. 1822. (d) Martha, 

married William Coe 17 Jan. 1787 (See “Robert Coe, Puritan”, the Coe 

Genealogy). 

Mrs. Barrett also supplied the dates of death of some of Major 

Addoms’s children by his first wife; 

i Richard, 3 Oct. 1767 

iii Richard, 15 April 1769 

V Elizabeth Moores, 22 Jan. 1818 

vi John, Jr., 31 Oct. 1776 

Robert Reeve and his wife Mary Addams, married 12 Nov. 1797, 

removed to Springfield, Ill., about 1824. He died in Springfield, Ill., a 

few years later, about 1828/30. 

Their children were; (a) Phoebe Maria, born 2 July 1800, died 1 

Jan. 1894, married 20 May 1818, Elias Foster, who died in 1835; (b) 

John Addams — no data; (c) Simon Rumsey, born 17 March 1805; died 

2 March 1892, married in June 1837 Abigail Weaver, born 10 March 

1818, died 16 Feb. 1897; (d) and (e) Charity and Sarah Ann, twins, of 

whom Charity married a Mitchell and Sarah Ann a Curtis; (f) Harriet 

Cornelia, born 10 July 1811, died 27 Jan. 1879, married 13 Dec. 1838 

Isaac Weaver, born 13 July 1819, died 29 Jan. 1890; (g) Charles, mar¬ 

ried Elizabeth Jones and died 24 Jan. 1890; (h) Charlotte M., born 20 

Jan. 1820, died 13 Sept. 1851, married 30 June 1846, Hugh Jones. 

The children of Hugh Jones and Charlotte M. were; (a) Hugh, born 

15 June 1849, married 26 July 1882 Susanna Wendell, born in August 

1863, died 3 April 1887. He died 23 April 1905. 

The daughter, Grace P. Jones, born 26 Jan. 1885, married in 1903 

Edward E. Barrett, born 9 Sept. 1875. The children are; Earl L., born 

11 May 1904, and Doris Beatty, born 7 March 1906. 

The following data concerning the marriage and family of Jane 
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Adams, daughter of Lewis, No. 33, page 000, was given me by Mr. Al¬ 

fred H. Perlee, of Franklin, N.J. 

Jane Adams, born July 11, 1788; died Oct., 1857; married Jan. 28, 

1807, at Wantage, Sussex Co., N.J., Nathaniel Loomis, son of Nathaniel 

and Bethena (Bronson) Loomis. He was born May 3, 1786, at Suffield, 

Conn.; died Aug. 11, 1850. Both died and are buried at Rockford, Ill. 

They were living in Wantage from 1807 until after 1831. 

Issue: i. Bethena, b. 1813; m. Alfred Jones. 

ii. Henry Warren, b. Jan. 6 1815; m. 

iii. John, b. Oct. 22, 1817; m. first, Mary Decker; and m. sec¬ 

ondly, Margaret Ann Decker. 

iv. Mary, b. 1820; m. Selden M. Bronson. 

V. Arabella, b. 1822. 

vi. Jane, b. 1827. 

Ref; Loomis Gen., p. 321. E. S. Loomis. 1908; D.A.R. Marriage 

Records, vol. 1, p. 85; (Newton Library) D.A.R. Records of 

Wantage Towaiship (Newton Library) Rockford Cemeterj- 

Records; (Ill.) Mrs. Myron H. Spades, 601 West Cliveden 

St., Philadelphia 19, Pa. (Granddaughter of Henry W. 

Loomis.) Will of John L. Adams, who died 1839, in Surro¬ 

gate’s Office at Newton mentions sisters Jane, wife of Na¬ 

thaniel Loomis and Mary, wife of John Crowell. 

Wantage Township census for 1830 lists the following Adams’s: 

Lewis John L., Evi, John E., Joseph Jr., Evi, Jr., Ellis, Samuel, Syl- 

vanus, James C., Crowel, John, Joseph, Levi, Benjamin, Insley, John, 

Jr., John D., & Jonas. Also: Nathaniel Loomis and John Crowell. 
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INDEX 

ADAMS Addams See also ADDOMS 
— 12 
Aaron 20 
Abel 29 
Abigail 5 6 7 19 29 30 
Abigail Ann 29 
Absalom 21 
Adell White 32 
Alanson Austin 22 
Allen 21 
Amelia 28 
Amelia S. 30 
Andrew 10 16 17 25 26 
Andrew Lake 29 
Angelina 27 
Ann 15 16 26 29 
Ann Elisa 22 
Anna Martha 31 
Arthur 1 
Barbara 7 
Belinda 24 
Bella 29 
Benjamin 37 
Bevina 19 
Carrie J. 30 
Catherine 9 
Charles 36 
Charles Collard 5 
Charles Franklin 28 
Charles R. 30 
Charlotte 25 
Clara 35 
Clarence F. 30 
Clement 28 29 
Clement J. 30 
Clinton 24 
Coe 24 
Constantine 30 
Crowel 37 
Crowell 15 16 24 
Daniel 19 28 29 
Daniel L. 26 
David 6 8 11 12 21 
David Post 22 
Deborah 9 
Deborah (—-) 5 
Dinah 7 21 
Dorcas 25 27 28 33 
Ed 16 
Edmond 20 

ADAMS Edna 35 
Edward 10 35 
Effie May 31 
Eleanor Maria 22 
Elijah 11 20 28 29 33 34 35 
Elisabeth 23 
Elisha 28 
Eliza 26 35 
Elizabeth 6 15 16 20 21 22 24 25 

29 30 31 34 35 
Ella Wilson 32 
Ellis 15 21 22 31 
Emeline 21 
Emma Caroline 32 
Enoch 26 29 30 33 
Esther 6 20 25 
Eugene Dustin 31 
Eunice 35 
Evi 9 14 15 17 22 26 33 37 
Evi L. 21 
Evie 14 
Felix 21 25 26 32 
Florence 30 
Frank E. 26 
Franklin King 31 
Fred 35 
Friend 29 
Gabriel Henry 32 
Gabriel P. 22 
Gabriel Swayze 25 
George 16 17 21 26 32 35 
George Banghart 22 
George Clarence 31 
Gideon 21 
Givens 21 
Hannah 4 16 17 19 21 22 27 31 
Hannah Adelia 22 
Hannah Green 29 
Harriett 36 
Harry 35 
Henry 16 21 24 25 33 
Hester 4 
Hilah 15 
Howard 29 
Huldah 23 
Huldah Ann 30 
Humphrey 21 
Insley 23 37 
Isaac 6 
Isabel 24 
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ADAMS Isaiah 15 23 35 
Israel Guthrie 30 
Israel Morton 30 
Israel Scull 30 
J. Beryl 26 
James 26 34 
James C. 23 37 
James D. 32 
James Francis 32 
James M. 22 
James Reading 29 
Jane 12 21 22 24 25 29 37 
Jane (—) 22 
Japhet 20 26 34 35 
Jeremiah 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

16 17 20 34 
Jeremy 2 3 4 9 10 34 
Jerusha 17 
Jesse 16 19 21 25 29 30 34 
Jesse Steelman 28 
Job 27 
Joel 28 
John 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 15 

16 17 19 20 21 22 26 31 32 
34 35 37 

John Baker 30 
John D. 37 
John E. 15 23 37 
John Isaiah 24 
John L. 21 37 
John Quincy 25 
John S. 26 
John Townsend 36 
John W. 33 
Jonas 6 10 11 12 21 37 
Jonathan 1 5 6 7 11 20 31 
Joseph 6 8 12 15 21 22 34 37 
Joseph D. 26 
Joshua 19 28 
Joy C. 24 
Judith 28 
Julia Ann 29 
Laura 26 35 
Levi 37 
Lewis 15 21 22 24 37 
Lewis H. 35 
Linn 24 
Lizzie 21 29 35 
Louisa 16 
Lovina 20 30 
Lovisa 16 
Lucinda 21 
Lydia 26 33 
Mabel E. 30 
Mahala 28 
Mahlon 21 
Margaret 7 19 21 22 26 28 30 

ADAMS Margaret Garwood 29 
Margery King 31 
Marion Amelia 22 
Mark 28 32 
Mark W. 26 
Martha 32 
Martha (—■) 21 
Martha Elizabeth 32 
Martin 16 
Mary 7 8 12 16 19 21 26 28 29 

36 37 
Mary (—) 16 20 
Mary Ann 35 
Mary B. 30 
May Elizabeth 32 
Michal 25 
MiUie 21 
Milly 20 
Miriam 28 31 
Nahum 27 
Nancy 25 26 
Ned 16 
Noah 21 
Obadiah 21 
Olive 24 
Parker 22 
Parkinson 23 31 
Peggy 17 
Peter Boice 28 
Phebe 7 16 36 
Phebe (-—) 6 
Phylah 15 23 
PoUy 23 25 28 
Rachel 29 30 
Rachel R. 29 
Rebecca 4 5 7 8 12 28 
Rebecca {—-) 5 12 
Rebecca Ann 26 
Reuben 28 29 32 
Reuben I. 30 
Richard 20 28 
Rion 28 
Robert 9 16 22 24 25 32 
Roxanna 31 
Sabrina 25 
Samuel 4 15 23 30 37 
Samuel C. 24 
Samuel R. 24 
Sarah 4 5 6 7 8 9 13 15 16 17 

20 26 29 36 
Sarah (—-) 16 22 
Sarah Abigail 31 
Sarah Ann 21 22 31 
Sarah Jane 22 23 
Silvanus 9 23 
Solomon 21 
Sophia 20 

39 



ADAMS Stewart 21 
Submittance 31 
Susan 24 
Sylvanus 9 15 37 
Theophilus Lee 20 35 
Theresa 24 
Thomas 4 5 17 19 20 25 26 30 

31 
Thomas J. 26 
Unice 35 
Uriah 9 28 
Van Rensselaer 23 
Walter 35 
Walter King 31 
Washington 21 
Wesley 21 
William 10 16 19 22 31 
William Boice 28 
William P. 22 
WiUiam R. 29 
WiUiam T. 22 
Zella 22 
Zephaniah 17 20 
Ziba 20 
Zilla 23 

ADDOMS See also ADAMS 
Abraham 14 
Agnes C. 27 
Anna 14 
Catherine 14 
CharitjrlS 36 
Charles 18 19 27 
Ebenezer 19 n,- 
Elijah 34 
Elizabeth 11 14 17 19 33 
Elizabeth Moores 36 
Evi 14 
Frederick E. 27 
Harriet 11 18 
Henry 19 
Jane 21 
Jeremiah 34 
John 8 9 10 11 13 14 17 19 27 

35 36 
John Townsend 17 
Jonas 10 11 17 18 27 33 
Jonas Smith 36 
Jonathan 20 
Lewis Paddock 4 10 27 
Margaretta Lawrence 27 
Martha 14 17 36 
Mary 17 35 
Mary Elizabeth 19 
Mortimer Clark 27 
Obadiah 14 
Phebe 9 11 36 
Phoebe 18 

ADDOMS Phoebe Rosalie 27 
Phoebe Rose 19 
Richard 17 36 
Samuel Kissam 27 
Sarah 8 9 11 13 14 18 19 
Silvanus 13 
Uriah 14 
WiUiam 19 27 
Zephaiah 14 

ALLEN Judah 9 
ANDREWS Edward 19 

BAKER Baysey 5 
Daniel 29 
Elizabeth 29 
Frazer 21 
John 30 
Phoebe D. 30 

BALDWIN Mary 27 
BALL —-35 
BALLINGER Mary 19 
BARBASH Samuel 26 
BARBER Elizabeth 13 
BARLOW Jonathan 18 36 

Lemuel 18 36 
BARRETT Doris Beatty 36 

Earl L. 36 
Edward E. Mrs. 35 36 
Edward E. 36 
Grace P. 35 
Sarah E. 35 

BARTLETT Elizabeth 28 
Oswald Good 28 

BASEDEN Rebecca 34 
BATES Hiram 25 
BEADLESTON Randolph 24 

WiUiam H. 24 
BEARDSLEY Abigail 31 
BEEMER Elizabeth 14 

Jacob H. 22 
BELANGEE Elizabeth 8 

Evi 8 
Ives 8 

BELL James 25 
Rebecca 25 

BETTS Abigail 4 
Abigail (Smith) (Adams) 5 
John 4611 

BISHOP James 5 
John 5 

BLACKMAN James 26 
BOARDMAN Horace 11 18 36 
BOCKHOVEN - Capt. 14 
BOICE Boys 

Anna M. 30 
Lizzie 35 
Nathan 35 
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BOICE Peter 30 
Sarah 28 
Thomas 35 

BONEBRAKE De Witt 24 
Francis Manning 24 
Frank M. 24 
Fred Buel 24 
George 24 
Jane 24 
Jehiel 24 
Parkinson 24 

BOWEN Ann M. 26 

Jesse 30 
Mary Augusta 26 

Phoebe 21 
Siah 21 

BREWER John 16 
BRINK Mary Ann 21 
BRITTON John 15 

John A. 15 
Pettitt 15 

BRONSON Bethena 37 
Selden M. 37 

BRUSH John 5 
Thomas 5 

BRYANT Clara 19 
BUDD Elizabeth 9 

Thomas 1 6 9 17 
William 9 

BUNCE Jonathan 3 
BUNNEL Bunnell 

John 15 
Sarah 15 

BUTLER Ann 26 
BUZBY Hester 20 

CALDWELL James 35 
CASTERLINE Thomas 14 
CASTO Martha 29 
CATLETT Nellie 31 
CHAMBERLAIN Sarah 28 
CHAMPION Caroline 30 
CLARK Louisa M. 33 

Mary Agnes 19 27 
CLYMER Mary 20 
COE Robert 36 

WiUiam 17 36 
COLF Catherine 24 
COLLINS Sarah 21 
COLWELL C. Perry 24 

Susan A. 24 
CONKLIN Frank Roland 31 

Harry Adams 31 
Stanley L. 31 

CONLEY Connelly 
David 28 
Lemuel 21 

CONOVER Deborah 34 
Olive 34 

CORDERY Ann (—) 8 
Esther 25 
William 8 

CORSON Courson 
Phebe 23 
Walter A. 30 

COVENHOVEN Covenover Cowen 
hoven Cowenover 

John 6 
Joseph 20 
Mary 8 11 
Peter 1 8 11 

COX Delia 23 
Elizabeth 22 

CRAMER Mary Jane 33 
CRESSON Pierre 9 

Susannah 9 
CROWELL Elizabeth 15 

John 37 
Joseph 9 
Samuel 13 
Yelverton 15 

CUDDEBACK James 23 
Mary 23 

CURTIS — 36 
CUYKINDALL Moses 23 

Samuel 23 

DABLER Alice 35 
DAVIES Henry 9 
DECKER Anny 15 

Hannah 23 
Jacob 15 
Margaret Ann 37 
Mary 37 

DE LA PLAIN Christian 8 
Nicholas 8 

DENNIS Elizabeth 32 
Evi 32 
Joseph 32 
Randolph 32 

DE SOMBRE Abigail Adams 31 
Karl Louis 31 

DILLISTON John 14 
DOUGHTY John S. 25 

Mary C. 30 
DRAKE Jane 23 
DUNN Moses 23 

Phylah 15 
Randolph 15 23 
Samuel 23 

Silas 23 
Squire 23 

DUSTIN Katie E. 31 
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EASTLACK Charles Francis 29 
Oscar 29 

EASTON Elizabeth 28 
ELY Mary 30 
EMLEY Reading 29 
ENGLISH Marietta 29 

Peter 29 

FISH Alezander 7 
FITZ RANDOLPH Jeptha 16 

Phebe 15 
FLETCHER John 4 

Rebecca 4 
FORD Lucy Ann 35 
FORMAN Rebecca 13 
FOSTER Elias 36 
FRAMBES Andrew 30 

Ezra 29 

GALE Samuel 7 
Sarah S. 19 

GARWOOD Margaret 19 
Thomas 19 

GIBERSON Elizabeth 26 
Lydia 32 

GIVENS George 14 
Mary 21 

GORDON Elizabeth 31 
GREEN Anna 29 

Henry 29 
Jesse 29 
Sarah 21 
Thomas 7 

GREENHILL Grinnell 
Rebecca 34 
Rebecca (—-) 3 
Samuel 3 34 
Thomas 34 

GUTBERLET Elizabeth 28 
Oswald 28 

GUTHRIE Louise C. 30 

HACKETT Enoch 21 
HAGAR Hager 

Luther 18 36 
HAGEMAN Georgia Ann 29 
HALLETT Arnold H. 27 
HALSHALL Stanley 35 
HAWKINS Phebe 21 
HAYNES Frederick 24 

Peter 24 
Sarah 24 

HIBBLER Andrew 14 
HIGBEE Edward 5 

Eli 26 
Josephine 26 

HOFFMAN Albert Earl Adams 14 

HOFFMAN Chauncey 14 
Cornelius 14 
Isaac H. 14 
James 14 
John H. 14 
Levi S. 14 
Lezean 14 
Mary Ann 14 
Moses 14 
Samuel 14 

HOMAN Andrew 8 
Mary 8 

HOOEY Susie 35 
HOOKER Thomas 2 3 
HORTON — 16 

Elizabeth 15 
Lewis 32 

HOWARD — 22 
HOWELL Elizabeth 25 

Lewis 25 
HUDSON Nathan Willis 25 
HUNT Hilah 15 

Ralph 15 
HUTCHINSON Catherine 13 

Charles Percy 13 
Charles R, 9 
Charles Robbins 13 
Elizabeth 13 
Robert 13 
Sarah 13 
Sylvanus 13 

INGERSOLL Daniel 7 
Elizabeth 7 

IRELAND Clement 34 
Daniel 8 
Deborah 29 
Edmund 20 
Elizabeth 34 
Hannah 21 
Isabella 29 
John 35 
Rebecca 20 
Ruth 27 
Samuel 29 

JARMAN Samuel 35 
JEFFRIES Sarah 21 
JOHNSON Charlotte 26 

Enoch 25 
John 25 26 28 32 
Maro 33 
Michal 25 
Sarah 32 
Solomon 27 

JONES AHred 37 
Elizabeth 36 
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JONES Grace P. 36 
Hugh 36 

KINDLE Kendall 
Anna M. 29 
Benjamin Kay 14 
Daniel A. 29 
Evi 29 

KING Amarda R. 31 
Samuel 22 

KISSAM Samuel 19 
KNAPP Elizabeth 24 

LAKE Abigail (Adams) 19 
Amariah 19 28 
Charles 30 
Christopher John 28 
John 19 21 
Mary 28 
Simon 28 

LAWRENCE John 27 
Margaretta 19 27 

LEE Annie 35 
Elizabeth 20 
Frances 35 
Sallie 35 
Theophilus 35 

LEEDS Alonzo 21 
Amy 16 26 
Ann 26 
Charles 21 
Daniel 21 26 
David 21 
Emma 21 
Hester 32 
Japhet 9 
John 21 
Joseph 16 
Louisa 16 
Margaret 16 
Mark 16 
Mary 21 
Nehemiah 12 
Solomon 16 

L’ESPERANCE Frederick 29 
LEWIS Ann (-=-) 15 

Ellis 14 
Jane 14 15 
John 14 

LISCOMB Elizabeth 33 
Thomas 33 

LONGNOR — 16 
LOOMIS Arabella 37 

Bethena 37 
E. S. 37 
Henry Warren 37 
Jane 37 

LOOMIS John 37 
Mary 37 
Nathaniel 37 

LORD Ann 14 
LOWE Martha 24 
LUNING Augustus 35 

McBride Harriet Elizabeth 14 
McCLUTCHE Clutch 

— 13 
Daniel 13 
John 13 

McCOLLUM Samuel 33 
McCONE Samuel 15 
McCORMICK Ida 32 

Nathaniel 32 
McCOY John 23 

Phylah 23 
Samuel 23 
Sarah 23 32 
Simeon 23 

McDonald Samuel 20 
McDOWELL Thomas 30 
MAHONEY Jane 35 
MANNERY Hannah 28 

Richard 7 
Solomon 19 

MANNING Joseph 24 
MARTIN Arvil 23 

David 31 

Humphrey 23 
Martha (Casto) (Myers) 29 
Nehemiah 29 
Sarah 16 22 

MASON - Capt. 3 
MATHIS Eli 25 
MATTLACK - 29 
MILLFR Almira 29 
MITCHELL —- 36 
MOORES Benjamin 17 
MORRIS Sophia 30 

Stephen 7 
MORSE Robert 9 12 
MORTON A. N. 33 
MULVANEY — 35 

Horace 35 
MUNGAL Agnes 28 

William 28 
MYERS Martha (Casto) 29 

NEALE Mary Caroline 27 
NOBLE Mary Louise 27 

OSTERHUS Grace 20 
OWENS Thomas 23 

PARCEL Aimere 32 
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PARCEL Anthony 32 
Elizabeth 32 
John 32 
Mary 32 
Phylah 32 
Randolph 32 
Samuel 32 

PAYNE George 19 
PERLEE Alfred H. 37 
POST Martha A. 22 
PRESTON William 13 
PRICE Sarah 29 
PURDIE George G. 27 

RANNEY Thomas 5 
REEVE Reeves 

Charity 36 
Charles 36 
Charlotte M. 36 
Elizabeth 18 
Elizabeth (—) 18 
Harriet Cornelia 36 
John 18 
John Addams 36 
Phebe 18 
Phoebe Maria 36 
Robert 17 18 35 36 
Sarah 12 
Sarah Ann 36 
Simon 18 
Simon Rumsey 18 36 

RISLEY Jemima 34 
John 26 
Morris 34 
Phebe 16 
Richard 5 

ROBERTSON- 6 
ROBINSON - 31 

Cornelius 35 
Susie M. 35 
Thomas 28 

ROE William 23 
ROGERS Harriet Emma 31 

Minor 31 
Rebecca 36 

ROSE Phoebe 18 
ROSS Bruce 32 
ROYAL David 25 
RUBBLELEE Andrew 14 

Stephen 14 
RUE Joseph 33 
RUNDSTROM Leonard G. Mrs. 34 
RUSCO Jemina 14 
RUSSELL Thomas 14 
RYON Eliza 30 

Pardon 30 

SAMPSON Hannah 28 
SANDERS Phoebe A. 30 
SANDORD Zachary 3 4 5 
SCHOONOVER — 22 
SCULL Clarence 26 

John 1 6 
SEXTON Elizabeth 10 11 
SEYMOUR Thomas 11 
SHEPARD John 34 
SHICK William H. 30 
SIMMONS Lucilla 32 

Phillip 32 
SMALLWOOD Levi 17 
SMITH Abigail 4 5 

Abraham 22 
Ann 8 
Charity 17 35 
Dorcas 25 
Edmund 16 
Evi 9 
Felix 16 25 
Frances 32 
Jonathan 4 
Maria 21 
Rebecca 4 
Richard 4 
Robert 8 
Sarah 8 13 14 23 

SNODGRASS William 23 
SOMERS James 6 8 

John 1 
Richard 8 

SPADES Myron H. Mrs. 37 
STEELMAN Ann 21 

Charlotte 26 
George 7 
James 1 
Mary 30 
Matthias 7 
Peter 21 
Sarah 31 

STOUT Benjamin F. 29 
Mary B. 29 

STREETON George 20 
John 20 

STRIBBLE Susan 32 
SUBLE Sarah 32 
SWAYZE Temperance 24 

TERRELL Mary Jane 19 
TOMLINSON George 26 

James Theodore 26 
TOWNSEND Elijah 28 

Japhet 35 
John 19 35 
Leah 35 
Mary 11 17 35 
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TOWNSEND Naomi 30 
Nathaniel 35 
Seth 35 

TURNER Martha 18 
Sarah 18 
WiUiam 18 

VALENTINE Jonas 1 
VAN AUKEN Elijah 24 

Jane 24 
Jesse 24 

VANDERSLICE James 29 
VAN GELDER John 6 
VAN SANT Charles 29 

James 29 
Laura 29 
Lizzie 29 
Mary Ann 35 
Whittaker 29 

VERPLANCK Philip 35 

WADSWORTH Arthur Bristol 32 
WARNER Andrew 4 

Rebecca (Fletcher) 4 
WASHBURN Jeremiah 9 
WEAVER Abigail 36 

Isaac 36 
WELDON Bathsheba 6 

WENDALL Wendell 
Hannah (Decker) 23 
Susanna 36 

WESCOAT Absalom Steelman 35 
Amanda Me Ivina 35 

WESTBROOK Mary 23 
WHILEY Elizabeth 34 

Elizabeth (—) (Adams) 20 
WHITAKER Samuel 22 
WHITE Peter 7 
WILLARD Simon 34 
WILLETT Abigail 5 

Hannah 5 

Nathaniel 4 5 
Rebecca 5 
Sarah 5 

WILSON Andrew 13 
Asa 23 
Evi 23 
Madge 23 
Mary Ann 31 
Merritt 23 
Thomas L. 31 

WOOD Catherine 12 
WOOLBERT Harry 35 

YOUNG Harriet 17 36 
John 30 
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